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daÆLITEFLO™*
Low Modulus Microhybrid Composite

GENERAL INFORMATION

ÆLITEFLO is a light-cured, highly filled microhybrid composite with a low modulus of elasticity. Even though 
ÆLITEFLO is flowable, its properties prevent slumping for better control in hard to access areas. Using the provided 
tips, ÆLITEFLO can be easily injected directly into the cavity preparation.

The elastic modulus1 of dentin is about 18 GPa whereas ÆLITEFLO is <6 GPa, giving it more elastic characteristics.  
This elastic property leads to better retention. This is especially important in restoring a patient’s dentition with multiple 
abfraction lesions, where a highly filled stiff composite may ultimately fail.

Indications for Use:
The principal uses of ÆLITEFLO are:
Class V
Class III
Buccal pit restorations
Small non-stress-bearing Class IV
Porcelain veneer bonding 
Adult preventive resin
Splinting - Cementing tooth to tooth 
Small core build-up
Marginal defect repair
Deciduous Class I or Class II

The secondary uses of ÆLITEFLO are:
Cavity liner (Class I or Class II)
Pit and fissure sealant

Intended user: Licensed dentist.

Warnings:
 • If accidentally splashed into the eye, flush with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention immediately.  
  In case of contact with other tissues, rinse immediately with plenty of water for several minutes.

Cautions:
Cross-contamination: 
 • Product may contain items that are designed for one time use. Dispose of used or contaminated tips. Do not  
  clean, disinfect or reuse.
 • Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid any contamination of syringes during treatment  
  is recommended. If syringe becomes contaminated, discard. Do not clean or disinfect.

Precautions:
 • Avoid contact with the skin; unpolymerized (meth)acrylate resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible  
  persons. In case of contact, wash skin with soap and water.
 • When using dental adhesives, saliva contamination will seriously compromise dentin bonding.
 • Protective eyewear should be worn by the patient and dental staff 
 • Refer to individual component labels for specific expiration dates. 
 • Safety data sheet available on request. 
 • Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com. 
 • Instructions for Use available upon request.  
 • Instructions for Use available at www.bisco.com

HELPFUL HINTS
 • Although the restoration may appear smooth and polished immediately after being placed and light-cured, an  
  oxygen inhibited layer is present and must be removed (finishing with discs and/or polishing paste, etc.) to prevent  
  staining.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. Prior to isolation, select appropriate shade of ÆLITEFLO.
2. Remove the cap from the selected syringe and attach a needle tip securely.
3. Be sure the cavity is adequately cleaned in accordance with the  Instructions for Use of the bonding system to be used.
4. Apply an adhesive according to the manufacturer’s instructions.
5. Using the previously selected shade, place 1-2mm increments of composite into the cavity preparation. For Opaque 
White, layer in 1mm increments.
6. Light cure each increment for 20 seconds. Continue to build incrementally until cavity preparation is filled to the  
 cavosurface margin.
7. Proceed with finishing and polishing.

HYGIENE: Re-cap syringes with the luer lock cap. Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid any 
contamination of syringes during treatment is recommended.

DISPOSAL: Refer to community provisions relating to waste. In their absence, refer to national or regional provisions 
relating to waste.

STORAGE: Store at room temperature (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F).

WARRANTY: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not 
accept liability for any damages or loss, either direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products 
as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The 
user assumes all risk and liability in connection therewith.
NOTICE: Report any serious incident to BISCO and the competent authority of the EU member state in which the user 
and/or patient is established.

Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance can be found at https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed or available upon 
request.

TO REORDER:
X-80616N - Disposable Syringe Tips

* ÆLITEFLO is a trademark of BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Composite microhíbrido de bajo módulo

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

ÆLITEFLO es una resina compuesta microhíbrida, altamente radiopaca y fotocurada, con un bajo módulo de 
elasticidad. Aunque ÆLITEFLO es fluido, sus propiedades evitan el desmoronamiento para un mejor control en áreas 
de difícil acceso. Con las puntas que se proporcionan, ÆLITEFLO puede inyectarse con facilidad directamente en la 
preparación de la cavidad.

El módulo elástico1 de dentina es de unos 18 GPa, mientras que ÆLITEFLO es <6 GPa, lo que le proporciona unas 
características más elásticas.  Esta propiedad elástica permite una mejor retención. Esto es especialmente importante 
en la restauración de la dentición de un paciente con varias lesiones de abfracciones, en las que una resina compuesta 
rígida, altamente radiopaca, terminaría fallando.

Indicaciones para su uso:
Los usos principales de ÆLITEFLO son:
Clase V
Clase III
Restauraciones de fosas bucales
Pequeñas restauraciones que no soportan estrés oclusivo
Adhesión de la carilla de porcelana 
Resina para restauración preventiva en adultos
Ferulización - cementación de un diente a otro 
Elaboración de pequeños muñones
Reparación de defecto marginal
Dientes de leche clase I o clase II

Los usos secundarios de ÆLITEFLO son:
Liner de cavidad (clase I o clase II)
Sellante de fosas y fisuras

Usuario previsto: dentista titulado.

Advertencias:
 •  Si salpica accidentalmente en el ojo, lávelo con abundante cantidad de agua y busque atención médica de inmediato. 

En caso de contacto con otros tejidos, enjuague inmediatamente con bastante agua durante varios minutos.

Avisos:
Contaminación cruzada: 
 •  El producto puede contener elementos que estén diseñados para usarse una sola vez. Deseche las puntas 

usadas o contaminadas. No las lave, desinfecte ni reutilice.
 •  Se recomienda utilizar una cubierta protectora higiénica de uso corriente para evitar la contaminación de las 

jeringas durante el tratamiento. Si la jeringa queda contaminada, deséchela. No la lave ni desinfecte.

Precauciones:
 •  Evite el contacto con la piel; las resinas de (met)acrilato no polimerizadas pueden provocar sensibilidad cutánea 

en personas susceptibles. En caso de contacto con la piel, lávela a fondo con agua y jabón.
 • Cuando se utilicen adhesivos dentales, la contaminación con saliva afectará seriamente a la adhesión a la dentina.
 • El paciente y el personal de atención dental deben llevar gafas protectoras. 
 • Consulte las etiquetas de los componentes individuales para ver las fechas de caducidad específicas. 
 • Las fichas de datos de seguridad se encuentran disponibles si se solicitan. 
 • Las fichas de datos de seguridad se encuentran disponibles en www.bisco.com. 
 • Las instrucciones de uso están a disposición de los interesados.  
 • Las instrucciones de uso están disponibles en www.bisco.com

CONSEJOS ÚTILES
 •  Aunque es posible que la restauración parezca lisa y pulida inmediatamente después de colocarla y 

fotopolimerizarla, habrá una capa inhibida de oxígeno que deberá eliminarse (acabado con discos o pasta de 
pulido, etc.) para evitar manchas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Antes del aislamiento, seleccione el tono de color adecuado de ÆLITEFLO.
2. Quite el capuchón de la jeringa seleccionada y conecte firmemente una punta de aguja.
3.  Asegúrese de limpiar adecuadamente la cavidad de acuerdo con las Instrucciones de uso del sistema de adhesión 

que se vaya a utilizar.
4. Aplique un adhesivo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
5.  Con el tono de color previamente seleccionado, coloque incrementos de 1 a 2 mm de resina compuesta en la 

preparación de la cavidad. Para el blanco opaco, haga capas en incrementos de 1 mm.
6. Fotopolimerice cada incremento durante 20 segundos. Continúe añadiendo incrementos hasta que la preparación de 

la cavidad esté rellena hasta el margen de la cavosuperficie.
7. Continúe con el acabado y el pulido.

HIGIENE: vuelva a tapar la jeringa con la tapa Luer Lock. Se recomienda utilizar una cubierta protectora higiénica de 
uso corriente para evitar la contaminación de las jeringas durante el tratamiento.

ELIMINACIÓN: Consulte las disposiciones comunitarias relacionadas con los residuos. En su ausencia, consulte las 
disposiciones nacionales o regionalesrelacionadas con los residuos.

ALMACENAMIENTO: conserve a temperatura ambiente (20 °C/68 °F-25 °C/77 °F).

GARANTÍA: BISCO, Inc. asume la responsabilidad de sustituir los productos en caso de que estén defectuosos. 
BISCO, Inc. no se responsabiliza por las pérdidas ni los daños, ya sean directos o derivados, que se deban al uso o 
a la incapacidad de usar los productos conforme a lo descrito. Antes de su utilización, es responsabilidad del usuario 
establecer la idoneidad del producto para el uso previsto. El usuario asume todos los riesgos y la responsabilidad 
relacionados con la idoneidad.
AVISO: notifique cualquier incidencia grave a BISCO y a la autoridad competente del estado miembro de la UE en el 
que se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

El Resumen sobre la Seguridad y Rendimiento Clínico está disponible en https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed o si 
se solicita.

PARA REALIZAR UN NUEVO PEDIDO:
X-80616N: Puntas de jeringa desechables

* ÆLITEFLO es una marca comercial de BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Mikrohybrid-Komposit mit niedrigem Elastizitätsmodul

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

ÆLITEFLO ist ein lichtgehärtetes, hochgefülltes Mikrohybrid-Komposit mit niedrigem Elastizitätsmodul. Obwohl 
ÆLITEFLO fließfähig ist, verhindern seine Eigenschaften ein Absinken für bessere Kontrolle in schwer zugänglichen 
Bereichen. Mithilfe der mitgelieferten Spitzen kann ÆLITEFLO leicht direkt in die Kavitätenpräparation injiziert werden.

Der Elastizitätsmodul1 von Dentin beträgt etwa 18 GPa, während der von ÆLITEFLO <6 GPa beträgt, wodurch es 
über elastischere Eigenschaften verfügt.  Diese elastische Eigenschaft führt zu besserer Haftung. Dies ist besonders 
wichtig bei der Restauration der Dentition eines Patienten mit mehreren Abfraktionsläsionen, wo ein hochgefülltes, 
steifes Komposit letztendlich fehlschlagen könnte.

Indikationen für den Gebrauch:
Die primären Anwendungen von ÆLITEFLO sind:
Klasse V
Klasse III
Restauration bukkaler Grübchen
Restauration von belastungsfreien Flächen Klasse IV
Verkleben von Porzellan-Veneer 
Präventive Resin-Restauration bei Erwachsenen
Schienung – Zahn-an-Zahn-Zementierung 
Kleiner Stumpfaufbau
Reparatur marginaler Defekte
Milchgebiss Klasse I oder Klasse II

Die sekundären Anwendungen von ÆLITEFLO sind:
Kavitätenliner (Klasse I oder Klasse II)
Fissuren- und Grübchenversieglung

Vorgesehener Benutzer: Zugelassener Zahnarzt.

Warnhinweise:

 •   Wenn versehentlich etwas in das Auge spritzt, mit reichlich Wasser spülen und sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Im 
Falle von Kontakt mit anderen Geweben sofort mehrere Minuten lang gründlich mit Wasser abspülen.

Vorsicht:
Kreuzkontamination: 
 •   Das Produkt kann Teile enthalten, die für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt sind. Benutzte oder kontaminierte 

Spitzen entsorgen. Nicht reinigen, desinfizieren oder erneut verwenden.
 •   Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche hygienische Schutzhülle zu verwenden, um eine Verunreinigung 

der Spritzen während der Behandlung zu vermeiden. Wenn die Spritze kontaminiert wird, entsorgen Sie sie. 
Nicht reinigen oder desinfizieren.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
 •   Hautkontakt vermeiden; unpolymerisierte (Meth)Acrylatharze können bei empfindlichen Personen zu einer 

Sensibilisierung der Haut führen. Bei Kontakt die betroffenen Hautstellen mit Wasser und Seife waschen.
 •  Bei Verwendung von Dentalklebstoffen beeinträchtigt eine Kontamination mit Speichel erheblich die Haftung 

am Dentin.
 •  Der Patient und das zahnärztliche Personal sollten Augenschutz tragen
 •   Siehe Etiketten der Einzelkomponenten für spezifische Haltbarkeitsdaten.
 •   Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist auf Anfrage verfügbar.
 •   Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.
 •   Gebrauchsanweisung auf Anfrage verfügbar. 
 •   Gebrauchsanweisung verfügbar auf www.bisco.com.

Hilfreiche Hinweise
 •    Auch wenn die Restauration sofort nach erfolgter Platzierung und Lichthärtung glatt und poliert erscheint, 

liegt eine sauerstoffhemmende Schicht vor, die zur Vermeidung von Verfärbungen entfernt werden muss 
(Finishing mit Scheiben und/oder Polierpaste usw.).

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1. Vor der Isolierung die angemessene Schattierung von ÆLITEFLO auswählen.
2. Die Kappe von der ausgewählten Spritze entfernen und vorsichtig eine Nadelspitze anbringen.
3.  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Kavität angemessen gereinigt wurde, wie es den Vorgaben der Gebrauchsanweisung 

des zum Einsatz kommenden Bonding-Systems entspricht.
4. Klebstoff nach Herstelleranleitung auftragen.
5.  Unter Verwendung der zuvor ausgewählten Schattierung 1-2 mm Portionen des Komposits in die Kavitätenpräparation 

geben. Opaque White (Opak-Weiß) in 1-mm-Portionen schichten.

6. Jede Schicht 20 Sekunden lang lichthärten. Weiter in Portionen aufbauen, bis die Kavitätspräparation bis zum 
Randwulst gefüllt ist.

7. Mit Finishing und Polieren fortfahren.

HYGIENE: Die Spritze erneut mit der Kappe des Luer-Locks verschließen. Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche 
hygienische Schutzhülle zu verwenden, um eine Kontamination der Spritzen während der Behandlung zu vermeiden.

ENTSORGUNG: Die lokalen Bestimmungen zur Abfallentsorgung beachten. Liegen diese nicht vor, die nationalen 
bzw. regionalen Bestimmungen zur Abfallentsorgung beachten.

LAGERUNG: Bei Raumtemperatur (20 °C – 25 °C) lagern.

GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkennt seine Verpflichtung zum Ersatz von fehlerhaften Produkten an. BISCO Inc. 
übernimmt keine Haftung für direkte und Folgeschäden oder -verluste, die aus der beschriebenen Verwendung oder 
Verwendungsunfähigkeit der Produkte entstehen. Vor der Verwendung obliegt es der Verantwortung des Verwenders, 
die Angemessenheit des Produkts für die gewünschte Verwendung zu bestimmen. Der Verwender übernimmt alle 
damit verbundenen Risiken und Haftung.
HINWEIS: Melden Sie jeden schweren Vorfall an BISCO und die zuständige Behörde des EU-Mitgliedstaats, in dem 
der Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist.

Die Zusammenfassung der Sicherheit und der klinischen Leistung kann unter https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
abgerufen werden oder ist auf Anfrage erhältlich.

NACHBESTELLUNGEN:
X-80616N – Spitzen für Einmalspritzen

* ÆLITEFLO ist eine Marke von BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Composito microibrido a basso modulo

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

ÆLITEFLO è un composito micro-ibrido fotopolimerizzabile altamente riempito a basso modulo di elasticità. 
Nonostante ÆLITEFLO abbia una consistenza fluida, le sue proprietà fanno in modo che non coli, per un migliore 
controllo nelle aree difficilmente accessibili. Utilizzando le punte in dotazione, ÆLITEFLO può essere facilmente 
iniettato direttamente nella cavità preparata.

Il modulo elastico1 della dentina è di circa 18 GPa mentre quello di ÆLITEFLO è < 6 GPa, che conferisce caratteristiche 
di maggiore elasticità. Questa proprietà elastica porta a una migliore ritenzione. Ciò è particolarmente importante nel 
restauro della dentizione del paziente con lesioni multiple da abfraction, in cui un composito rigido e altamente riempito 
alla fine può cedere.

Indicazioni per l’uso:
I principali usi di ÆLITEFLO sono i seguenti:
Restauri di classe V
Restauri di classe III
Restauri delle fossette buccali
Piccoli restauri, non sottoposti a sollecitazioni, di classe IV
Adesione di faccette in porcellana 
Restauri preventivi in resina per l’adulto
Splintaggio - Cementazione dei denti tra loro 
Piccole ricostruzioni del nucleo
Riparazioni di difetti marginali
Restauri dei denti decidui, classe I o classe II

Gli usi secondari di ÆLITEFLO sono i seguenti:
Rivestimento di cavità (classe I o classe II)
Sigillante per fossette e fessure

Utente previsto: Dentista abilitato.

Avvertenze:
 •   In caso di contatto accidentale con gli occhi, risciacquare abbondantemente con acqua e rivolgersi immediatamente 

a un medico. In caso di contatto con altri tessuti, risciacquare immediatamente con molta acqua per diversi minuti.

Raccomandazioni:
Contaminazione crociata: 
 •   Il prodotto può contenere elementi monouso. Le punte usate o contaminate vanno gettate. Non pulire, disinfettare 

o riutilizzare.
 •   Si consiglia di utilizzare un rivestimento protettivo igienico comunemente disponibile per evitare l’eventuale 

contaminazione delle siringhe durante il trattamento. Se la siringa si contamina, gettarla. Non pulire o disinfettare.

Precauzioni:
 •   Evitare il contatto con la pelle; le resine (met)acrilate non polimerizzate possono causare sensibilizzazione 

cutanea nelle persone suscettibili. In caso di contatto, lavare con sapone e acqua.
 •  Quando si utilizzano adesivi dentali, la contaminazione da saliva compromette seriamente l’adesione alla dentina.
 • Il paziente e il personale odontoiatrico devono indossare gli occhiali protettivi
 •   Per le date di scadenza specifiche, fare riferimento alle etichette dei singoli componenti.
 •  Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta.
 •  Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile all’indirizzo www.bisco.com.
 •  Istruzioni per l’uso disponibili su richiesta. 
 •  Istruzioni per l’uso disponibili all’indirizzo www.bisco.com.

SUGGERIMENTI UTILI
 •   Anche se il restauro può apparire liscio e lucido subito dopo il posizionamento e la fotopolimerizzazione, 

è presente uno strato di inibizione da parte dell’ossigeno che va rimosso (finitura con dischi e/o pasta lucidante 
ecc.) per prevenire la formazione di macchie.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

1. Prima dell’isolamento, selezionare una tonalità appropriata di ÆLITEFLO.
2. Togliere il cappuccio dalla siringa prescelta e collegare saldamente una punta ad ago.
3.  Verificare che la cavità sia adeguatamente pulita, come indicato nelle Istruzioni per l’uso del sistema di bonding 

adoperato.
4. Applicare un adesivo in base alle istruzioni del produttore.
5.  Utilizzando la tonalità prescelta, applicare il composito nella cavità preparata, a incrementi di 1-2 mm. Per il bianco 

opaco, stratificare con incrementi di 1 mm.
6. Fotopolimerizzare ciascun incremento per 20 secondi. Continuare a costruire in maniera incrementale fino a quando 

la cavità preparata viene riempita fino al margine superficiale della cavità.
7. Procedere alla finitura e alla lucidatura.

IGIENE: Richiudere le siringhe con il tappo luer lock. Si consiglia di utilizzare un rivestimento protettivo igienico 
comunemente disponibile per evitare l’eventuale contaminazione delle siringhe durante il trattamento.

SMALTIMENTO: Per quanto rigurada lo smaltimento, fare riferimento alle norme locali in materia di gestione dei rifiuti. 
Nel caso in cui non fossero disponibili, fare riferimento alle norme regionali o nazionali in materia di gestione dei rifiuti.

CONSERVAZIONE: Conservare a temperatura ambiente (20-25 °C).

GARANZIA: BISCO, Inc. si assume la responsabilità di sostituire i prodotti nel caso in cui si dimostrino loro eventuali 
difetti. BISCO, Inc. declina qualsiasi responsabilità per danni o perdite, sia diretti che consequenziali, derivanti 
dall’utilizzo o dall’incapacità di utilizzare i prodotti come sopra descritto. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, l’utente è tenuto 
a determinarne l’idoneità all’uso previsto. L’utente si assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità associati all’utilizzo del 
prodotto.
AVVISO: segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave a nel caso di incidente grave, comunicare BISCO e all’autorità 
competente dello Stato membro dell’UE in cui si trova l’utilizzatore e/o il paziente.

Il riepilogo della sicurezza e delle prestazioni cliniche è disponibile all’indirizzo https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
o viene fornito su richiesta.

PER RIORDINARE:
X-80616N – Aghi per siringa monouso

* ÆLITEFLO è un marchio commerciale di BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Composite microhybride à faible module d’élasticité

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES

ÆLITEFLO est un composite microhybride à forte charge, photopolymérisable et à faible module d’élasticité. 
Bien que ÆLITEFLO soit fluide, ses propriétés l’empêchent de s’affaisser, ce qui permet un meilleur contrôle dans 
les zones difficiles d’accès. À l’aide des embouts fournis, ÆLITEFLO peut être facilement injecté directement dans 
la cavité préparée.

Le module d’élasticité1 de la dentine est d’environ 18 GPa, tandis que celui de ÆLITEFLO est < 6 GPa, ce qui lui 
donne des caractéristiques d’élasticité supérieures.  Cette propriété d’élasticité offre une meilleure rétention. Cela est 
particulièrement important pour la restauration de la dentition d’un patient présentant des lésions d’abfraction multiples, 
où un composite rigide à forte charge peut subir une défaillance.

Indications :
Les principaux usages de ÆLITEFLO sont :
Classe V
Classe III
Restaurations de puits buccaux
Petites restaurations de classe IV dans des zones non soumises à des contraintes
Collage de facettes de céramique 
Résine préventive pour adulte
Pose d’un système de contention – Scellement dent contre dent 
Faux moignon de petite taille
Réparation de défaut marginal
Classe I ou Classe II sur des dents de lait

Les utilisations secondaires de ÆLITEFLO sont :
Fond de cavité (Classe I ou Classe II)
Scellant pour puits et fissures

Utilisateur prévu : Dentiste autorisé à exercer.

Avertissements :
 •   En cas d’éclaboussure accidentelle dans l’œil, rincer abondamment à l’eau claire et consulter immédiatement 

un médecin. En cas de contact avec d’autres tissus, rincer immédiatement avec beaucoup d’eau pendant 
plusieurs minutes.

Mises en garde :
Contamination croisée : 
 •   Ce produit peut contenir des éléments qui sont destinés à un usage unique. Jeter les embouts usagés ou 

contaminés. Ne pas nettoyer, désinfecter, ni réutiliser.
 •   Il est recommandé d’utiliser un revêtement de protection hygiénique courant pour éviter toute contamination des 

seringues pendant le traitement. Si une seringue est contaminée, la jeter. Ne pas la nettoyer ni la désinfecter.

Précautions :
 •   Éviter tout contact avec la peau, car les résines (méth)acrylates non polymérisées peuvent occasionner des 

réactions cutanées chez les personnes sensibles. En cas de contact, laver la peau avec de l’eau et du savon.
 •  Lors de l’utilisation d’adhésifs dentaires, la contamination par la salive compromet sérieusement le collage sur 

la dentine.
 •  Le patient et le personnel dentaire doivent porter des lunettes de protection
 •  Consulter les étiquettes individuelles des composants pour obtenir les dates de péremption spécifiques.
 •  Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.
 •  Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur www.bisco.com.
 •  Mode d’emploi disponible sur demande. 
 •  Mode d’emploi disponible sur www.bisco.com

CONSEILS UTILES
 •   Bien que la restauration puisse paraître lisse et polie immédiatement après avoir été posée et photopolymérisée, 

une couche inhibée par l’oxygène est présente doit être retirée (finition aux disques et/ou à la pâte à polir, etc.) 
pour prévenir les tâches.

MODE D’EMPLOI

1. Avant l’isolement, sélectionner la teinte appropriée de ÆLITEFLO.
2. Retirer le capuchon de la seringue sélectionnée et fixer solidement un embout à aiguille.
3. S’assurer que la cavité est nettoyée de façon appropriée conformément au mode d’emploi de l’adhésif utilisé.
4. Appliquer un adhésif conformément aux instructions du fabricant.
5. En utilisant la teinte choisie précédemment, placer le composite par couches de 1 à 2 mm dans la cavité préparée. 
Pour la teinte blanc opaque, procéder par couches de 1 mm.
6. Photopolymériser chaque couche pendant 20 secondes. Continuer à construire par couches jusqu’à ce que la cavité 

préparée soit remplie jusqu’à la marge cavopériphérique.
7. Passer ensuite à la finition et au polissage.

HYGIÈNE : Reboucher les seringues à l’aide du capuchon Luer-Lock. Il est recommandé d’utiliser un revêtement de 
protection hygiénique courant pour éviter toute contamination des seringues pendant le traitement.

CONSIDÉRATIONS RELATIVES À L’ÉLIMINATION : Se référer aux dispositions communautaires relatives à 
l’élimination des déchets. En l’absence de telles dispositions, se référer aux dispositions nationales ou régionales 
relatives à l’élimination des déchets.

CONSERVATION : Conserver à température ambiante (20 °C/68 °F à 25 °C/77 °F).

GARANTIE : BISCO, Inc. reconnaît sa responsabilité de remplacer les produits s’ils sont défectueux. BISCO, Inc. 
n’accepte aucune responsabilité pour les dommages ou les pertes, directs ou indirects, découlant de l’utilisation 
des produits ou de l’incapacité à les utiliser selon les procédés décrits. Avant utilisation, il incombe à l’utilisateur de 
déterminer la pertinence du produit pour l’application en question. L’utilisateur assume tous les risques et toutes les 
responsabilités qui en découlent.
SIGNALEMENT : Signaler tout incident grave à BISCO et aux autorités compétentes du pays membre de l’UE dans 
lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

Le résumé des caractéristiques de sécurité et des performances cliniques peut être consulté à l’adresse 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ou envoyé sur demande. 

POUR TOUTE NOUVELLE COMMANDE :
X-80616N – Embouts de seringues jetables

* ÆLITEFLO est une marque commerciale de BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Mikrohybridkomposit med låg Modulus

ALLMÄN INFORMATION

ÆLITEFLO är en ljushärdad, mycket fylld mikrohybridkomposit med låg elasticitetsmodul. Även om ÆLITEFLO är flytbar, 
förhindrar dess egenskaper sjunkande för bättre kontroll i svåråtkomliga områden. Med hjälp av de medföljande tipsen, 
kanÆLITEFLO enkelt injiceras direkt i hålrumspreparatet.

Elasticitetsmodulen1 av dentin är cirka 18 GPa medan ÆLITEFLO är <6 GPa, vilket ger den mer elastiska egenskaper. 
Denna elastiska egenskap leder till bättre retention. Detta är särskilt viktigt för att återställa en patients tand med flera 
abfraktionsskador, där en mycket fylld styv komposit till slut kan misslyckas.

Användningsområden:
De huvudsakliga användningsområdena för ÆLITEFLO är:
Klass V
Klass III
Buckala groprestaureringar
Liten icke-spänningsbärande klass IV
Limning av porslinsfasader 
Förebyggande harts för vuxna
Splinting - Cementering av tand till tand 
Liten kronuppbyggnad
Marginal defektreparation
Primärtänder klass I eller klass II

De sekundära användningarna av ÆLITEFLO är:
Kavitetsfoder (klass I eller klass II)
Tätningsmedel för grop och sprickor

Avsedd användare: Legitimerad tandläkare.

Varningar:
 •  Vid oavsiktligt stänk i ögonen ska du skölja med rikliga mängder vatten och uppsöka läkarvård omedelbart. 

I händelse av kontakt med andra vävnader, skölj med stora mängder vatten i flera minuter.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
Korskontamination: 
 •  Produkten kan innehålla delar som är avsedda för engångsbruk. Kassera använda eller förorenade spetsar. 

Rengör, desinficera eller återanvänd inte.
 •  Användning av allmänt tillgängliga hygieniska skyddsöverdrag för att undvika eventuell kontamination 

av sprutor under behandling rekommenderas. Om sprutan blir kontaminerad, kassera den. Får inte rengöras 
eller desinficeras.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
 •  Undvik kontakt med huden. Opolymeriserat (met)akrylatharts kan orsaka hudsensibilisering på mottagliga 

personer. I händelse av hudkontakt: tvätta med tvål och vatten.
 • När du använder dentalt adhesiv, kommer salivkontamination att allvarligt äventyra dentinbindningen.
 • Skyddsglasögon bör bäras av patienten och tandvårdspersonalen 
 • Se enskilda komponentetiketter för specifika utgångsdatum. 
 • Säkerhetsdatablad finns att få på begäran. 
 • Säkerhetsdatablad finns på vår webbplats www.bisco.com. 
 • Bruksanvisning finns tillgänglig på begäran.  
 • Bruksanvisning finns tillgänglig via www.bisco.com.

ANVÄNDBARA TIPS 
 • Även om restaureringen kan se slät och polerad ut omedelbart efter att den placerats och ljushärdats, finns 

ett syrehämmat lager som måste avlägsnas (efterbehandling med skivor och/eller polerpasta, etc.) för att förhindra 
fläckar.

BRUKSANVISNING

1. Före isolering, välj lämplig nyans av ÆLITEFLO.
2. Ta bort locket från den valda sprutan och fäst en nålspets ordentligt.
3. Se till att hålrummet är tillräckligt rengjort i enlighet med bruksanvisningen för det adhesivsystem som ska användas.
4. Applicera adhesiv enligt tillverkarens instruktioner.
5.  Använd den tidigare valda nyansen och placera 1-2 mm steg av komposit i håligheten. Applicera Opaque White 

i 1 mm skikt i taget.
6. Ljushärda varje steg i 20 sekunder. Fortsätt att bygga stegvis tills kavitetsförberedelsen är fylld till kavumytans 

marginal.
7. Fortsätt med efterbehandling och polering.

HYGIEN: Återförslut sprutor med luer-lock-hättan. Användning av allmänt tillgängliga hygieniska skyddsöverdrag för att 
undvika eventuell kontamination av sprutor under behandling rekommenderas.

AVFALLSHANTERING: Följ lokala anvisningar för avfallshantering. I frånvaro av sådana, följ nationella eller regionala 
avfallshanteringföreskrifter.

FÖRVARING: Förvara i rumstemperatur 20–25 °C.

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. erkänner sitt ansvar i att byta ut produkter om de visas vara defekta. BISCO, Inc. tar inte på 
sig något ansvar för skador eller förlust, varken direkt eller indirekt, som har sin grund i användningen eller oförmågan 
att använda produkterna enligt beskrivning. Det är användarens ansvar att före användning fastställa produktens 
lämplighet för det avsedda ändamålet. Användaren tar på sig alla risker och allt ansvar i samband därmed.

OBSERVERA: Rapportera alla biverkningar till BISCO och den behöriga myndigheten i den EU-medlemsstat där 
användaren och/eller patienten befinner sig.

Du finner en sammanfattning av säkerheten och den kliniska prestandan på https://ec.europa. eu/tools/eudamed. 
Den kan även tillhandahållas på begäran.

EFTERBESTÄLLNING:
X-80616N – Sprutspetsar för engångsbruk

* ÆLITEFLO är ett varumärke som tillhör BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Mikrohybridkomposit med lavt modul

GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER

ÆLITEFLO er et lyshærdet ekstra fyldt mikrohybridkomposit med et lavt elasticitetsmodul. Selvom ÆLITEFLO er 
flydbart, forhindrer dets egenskaber sammenfald for bedre kontrol i svært tilgængelige områder. Ved hjælp af de 
angivne tips kan ÆLITEFLO nemt injiceres direkte på den forberedte kavitet.

Elasticitetsmodul1 for dentin er cirka 18 GPa, hvorimod ÆLITEFLO er <6 GPa, hvilket giver det mere elastiske 
egenskaber.  Disse elastiske egenskaber medfører bedre retention. Dette er særligt vigtigt ved genoprettelse af 
en patients tandstilling i tilfælde af flere læsioner i tandstrukturen, hvor et ekstra fyldt, stift komposit i sidste ende 
kan mislykkes.

Indikationer:
De primære anvendelser af ÆLITEFLO er:
Klasse V
Klasse III
Buccale pit-restaureringer
Små klasse IV uden belastning
Afbinding af porcelænsfacader 
Præventiv resin hos voksne
Fiksering – cementering af tand til tand 
Små kerneopbygninger
Reparation af marginale defekter
Midlertidig klasse I eller klasse II

De sekundære anvendelser af ÆLITEFLO er:
Kavitetsliner (klasse I eller klasse II)
Pit- og fissurforseglingsmateriale

Tilsigtet bruger: Autoriseret tandlæge.

Advarsler:
 •   Hvis materialet utilsigtet sprøjtes i øjnene, skal de skylles med rigelige mængder vand. Søg straks læge. I tilfælde 

af kontakt med andet væv, skal der straks skylles med rigeligt vand i flere minutter.

Forsigtighedsregler:
Krydsforurening: 
 •   Produktet kan indeholde artikler, der er designet til engangsbrug.  Bortskaf brugte eller kontaminerede spidser. 

Må ikke rengøres, desinficeres eller genanvendes.
 •   Der anbefales brug af almindelig tilgængeligt, hygiejnisk beskyttelsesafdækning for at undgå enhver kontaminering 

af sprøjter under behandlingen. Hvis sprøjter kontamineres, skal de kasseres. Må ikke rengøres eller desinficeres.

Forholdsregler:
 •   Undgå kontakt med huden. Upolymeriserede (meth)akrylat resiner kan forårsage sensibilisering af huden hos 

følsomme personer. Ved kontakt med huden vaskes huden med sæbe og vand.
 •  Når der bruges dental adhæsiv, vil spytkontaminering kraftigt kompromittere binding til dentin.
 •  Patienten og tandpersonalet bør bære beskyttelsesbriller.
 •  Der henvises til de individuelle komponenters mærkater for specifikke udløbsdatoer.
 •  Sikkerhedsdatablad kan rekvireres på anmodning.
 •  Sikkerhedsdataark er tilgængelig på www.bisco.com.
 •  Brugsanvisning kan rekvireres efter anmodning. 
 •  Brugsanvisning tilgængelig på www.bisco.com

NYTTIGE TIPS
 •   Selvom restaureringen kan forekomme glat og poleret straks efter placering og lyspolymerisering, vil der være 

et ilthæmmende lag tilstede, som skal fjernes (færdigbehandling med diskus og/eller poleringspasta osv.) for at 
forhindre misfarvning.

BRUGSANVISNING

1. Inden isolering vælges en passende nuance af ÆLITEFLO.
2. Tag hætten af den valgte sprøjte og sæt en nålespids godt på.
3. Sørg for, at kaviteten er tilstrækkeligt renset i henhold til brugsanvisningen til det anvendte afbindingssystem.
4. Påfør klæbemiddel i henhold til producentens anvisninger.
5. Brug den valgte nuance, og læg 1-2 mm lag af komposit ad gangen i den forberedte kavitet. For Opaque White, 
læg lag 1 mm ad gangen.
6. Lyspolymeriser hvert lag i 20 sekunder. Fortsæt den lagvise opbygning, indtil den forberedte kavitet er fyldt til 

kavitetsoverfladens margen.
7. Fortsæt med færdigbehandling og polering.

HYGIEJNE: Sæt luer-lock-hætterne på sprøjterne. Det anbefales at bruge almindeligt tilgængelige hygiejniske 
beskyttelsesafdækninger for at undgå eventuel kontaminering af sprøjterne under behandlingen.

BORTSKAFFELSE: : Der henvises til de lokale forskrifter for bortskaffelse af affald. Hvis disse ikke forefindes, 
henvises til de nationale eller regionale forskrifterfor bortskaffelse af affald.

OPBEVARING: Opbevares ved stuetemperatur (20 °C/68 °F – 25 °C/77 °F).

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. anerkender sit ansvar for at udskifte produkter, hvis de viser sig at være defekte. BISCO, Inc. 
påtager sig intet ansvar for nogen skade eller noget tab, direkte eller indirekte, som følge af brug af eller manglende 
mulighed for at bruge produktet som beskrevet. Før brug er det brugerens ansvar at sikre produktets egnethed til den 
tilsigtede brug. Brugeren påtager sig alt ansvar og enhver risiko forbundet dermed.
BEMÆRK: Alle alvorlige hændelser skal rapporteres til BISCO og den kompetente myndighed i det EU-medlemsland, 
hvori brugeren og/eller patienten er bosat.

Resumé af sikkerhed og klinisk ydeevne kan findes på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed eller kan fås på anmodning.

GENBESTILLING:
X-80616N - Engangssprøjtespidser

* ÆLITEFLO er et varemærke tilhørende BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ptnonlfi ÆLITEFLO™*
Mikrohybridi-yhdistelmämuovi, jolla on pieni kimmomoduuli

YLEISIÄ TIETOJA

ÆLITEFLO on valokovetteinen, runsaasti filleriä sisältävä mikrohybridi-yhdistelmämuovi, jolla on pieni kimmomoduuli. 
Vaikka ÆLITEFLO on juokseva, sen ominaisuudet estävät valumisen. Siksi se on paremmin hallittavissa alueilla, joille 
on vaikea ulottua. Mukana tulevilla kärjillä ÆLITEFLOa voidaan helposti ruiskuttaa suoraan preparoituun kaviteettiin.

Dentiinin kimmomoduuli1 on noin 18 GPa, kun taas ÆLITEFLOn on <6 GPa; tämä antaa sille elastisemmat 
ominaisuudet. Tämä elastinen ominaisuus mahdollistaa paremman kiinnittymisen. Tämä on erityisen tärkeää 
paikattaessa hampaita potilaalla, jolla on useita abfraktio-leesioita; näissä paikkaus erittäin filleripitoisella jäykällä 
yhdistelmämuovilla saattaa johtaa epäonnistumiseen.

Käyttöindikaatiot:
Tärkeimmät ÆLITEFLOn käyttöindikaattorit ovat:
Luokan V täytteet
Luokan III täytteet
Bukkaalisten kolojen täytteet
Pienet luokan IV täytteet, joihin ei kohdistu rasitusta
Posliinilaminaatin sidostus
Aikuisten preventiivinen resiini
Kiskotus – hampaiden kiinnitys toisiinsa
Pienen pilarin rakentaminen
Marginaalisen defektin korjaus
Luokan I ja luokan II karies

Toissijaiset ÆLITEFLOn käyttökohteet ovat:
Kaviteetin lineri (luokka I tai luokka II)
Kolojen ja uurteiden pinnoite

Tarkoitettu käyttäjä: Laillistettu hammaslääkäri.

Varoitukset:
 •  Jos ainetta roiskuu vahingossa silmään, huuhtele runsaalla vedellä ja käänny heti lääkärin puoleen. Mikäli muut 

kudokset joutuvat kosketuksiin tuotteen kanssa, huuhtele heti runsaalla vedellä useiden minuuttien ajan.

Huomio:
Ristikontaminaatio:
 •  Tuotteessa saattaa olla osia, jotka on tarkoitettu kertakäyttöön. Hävitä käytetyt tai kontaminoituneet kärjet. Ei saa 

puhdistaa, desinfioida tai käyttää uudelleen.
 •  On suositeltavaa käyttää yleisesti saatavilla olevia hygieniasuojatuotteita, jotta ruiskut eivät kontaminoituisi hoidon 

aikana. Jos ruisku kontaminoituu, hävitä se. Ei saa puhdistaa tai desinfioida.

Varotoimet:
 •  Vältä ihokosketusta. Polymeroitumattomat (met)akrylaattiresiinit voivat aiheuttaa ihon herkistymistä herkillä 

henkilöillä. Jos ainetta joutuu iholle, pese iho saippualla ja vedellä.
 •  Käytettäessä sidosaineita, sylkikontaminaatio heikentää voimakkaasti dentiinin sidostumista.
 •  Potilaan ja hammashoitohenkilökunnan tulee käyttää suojalaseja
 •  Katso viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä aina yksittäisen osan omasta etiketistä.
 •  Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on saatavissa pyynnöstä.
 •  Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on saatavissa verkkosivustolta www.Bisco.com.
 •  Käyttöohjeet ovat saatavissa pyynnöstä.
 •  Käyttöohjeet ovat saatavissa verkkosivustolta www.bisco.com

HYÖDYLLISIÄ VINKKEJÄ
 •  Vaikka täyte saattaakin vaikuttaa sileältä ja kiillotetulta heti applikoinnin ja valokovetuksen jälkeen, sen päällä on 

happi-inhibitiokerros, joka pitää poistaa (viimeistellä kiekoilla ja/tai kiillotuspastalla jne.)

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

1. Valitse ennen eristämistä sopiva ÆLITEFLO-värisävy.
2. Poista valitusta ruiskusta korkki ja kiinnitä neulakärki tukevasti.
3. Tarkista, että kaviteetti on puhdistettu riittävän hyvin käytettävän sidostusjärjestelmän valmistajan käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.
4. Vie sidosaine valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
5.  Käytä aikaisemmin valitsemaasi värisävyä. Annostele yhdistelmämuovia 1–2 mm:n kerroksina preparoituun 

kaviteettiin. Käytettäessä opaakkivalkoista, kerrosta 1 mm kerralla.
6. Koveta jokaista lisättyä kerrosta valolla 20 sekuntia. Jatka vaiheittaista rakentamista, kunnes preparoitu kaviteetti on täynnä.
7. Viimeistele ja kiillota.

HYGIENIA: Sulje ruiskut luer lock -korkilla. On suositeltavaa käyttää yleisesti saatavilla olevia hygieniasuojatuotteita, 
jotta ruiskut eivät kontaminoituisi hoidon aikana.

HÄVITTÄMINEN: Noudata jätteen hävittämistä koskevia hoitoyhteisön säännöksiä. Jos näitä ei ole, noudata jätteen 
hävittämistä koskevia kansallisia tai alueellisia säännöksiä.

SÄILYTYS: Säilytä huoneenlämmössä (20 °C / 68 °F - 25 °C / 77 °F).

TAKUU: BISCO, Inc. tunnustaa vastuunsa korvata vialliseksi osoittautuvat tuotteet. BISCO Inc. ei vastaa mistään 
suorista tai seurauksellisista vahingoista tai menetyksistä, jotka aiheutuvat kyseisten tuotteiden käytöstä tai 
kykenemättömyydestä käyttää niitä kuvatulla tavalla. Käyttäjän vastuulla on määrittää ennen käyttöä tuotteen sopivuus 
aiottuun tarkoitukseen. Käyttäjä ottaa itselleen kaikki asiaan liittyvät riskit ja vastuut.

HUOMAUTUS: Ilmoita kaikista vakavista tapauksista BISCO:lle sekä sen EU-jäsenmaan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, 
jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas sijaitsevat.

Yhteenveto tuotteen turvallisuutta ja suorituskykyä koskevista tiedoista löytyy osoitteesta https://ec.europa.eu/tools/ 
eudamed tai saatavilla pyynnöstä.

UUDELLEENTILAUS:
X-80616N – Kertakäyttöiset ruiskun kärjet

* ÆLITEFLO on BISCO, Inc:n tavaramerkki.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Microhybride composiet met lage modulus

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

ÆLITEFLO is een lichthardende, hooggevulde microhybride composiet met een lage elasticiteitsmodulus. Hoewel 
ÆLITEFLO vloeibaar is, voorkomen de eigenschappen dat de composiet inzakt, waardoor betere controle op moeilijk 
bereikbare plaatsen mogelijk is. Met behulp van de meegeleverde tips kan ÆLITEFLO eenvoudig en rechtstreeks 
in de caviteitspreparatie worden geïnjecteerd.

De elasticiteitsmodulus1 van dentine is ongeveer 18 GPa, terwijl die van ÆLITEFLO <6 GPa is, waardoor dit materiaal 
een grotere elasticiteit heeft. Deze elastische eigenschap leidt tot een betere retentie. Dit is vooral van belang bij de 
restauratie van een gebit met meerdere abfractielaesies, waarbij met een hooggevulde, stugge composiet uiteindelijk 
geen goede resultaten worden bereikt.

Indicaties voor gebruik:
De voornaamste toepassingen van ÆLITEFLO zijn:
Klasse V
Klasse III
Restauraties van buccale pits
Kleine, niet-spanningdragende klasse IV
Porselein-veneeraanhechting 
Preventieve hars voor volwassenen
Spalken – tanden onderling cementeren 
Kleine opbouw
Reparatie van marginale defecten
Melkgebit klasse I of klasse II

De secundaire toepassingen van ÆLITEFLO zijn:
Caviteitlak (klasse I of klasse II)
Pit- en fissuursealant

Beoogde gebruiker: Gediplomeerde tandarts

Waarschuwingen:
 •  Als het per ongeluk in het oog is gespat, moet u het oog met ruime hoeveelheden water spoelen en onmiddellijk 

medische hulp inroepen. In geval van contact met andere weefsels, onmiddellijk gedurende meerdere minuten 
met veel water spoelen. 

Let op:
Kruisbesmetting: 
 •  Dit product kan artikelen bevatten die bestemd zijn voor eenmalig gebruik. Voer gebruikte of besmette tips af. Niet 

reinigen, desinfecteren of opnieuw gebruiken.
 •  Gebruik van vrij in de handel verkrijgbare hygiënische beschermende bedekking om besmetting van spuiten 

tijdens de behandeling te voorkomen, wordt aanbevolen. Als de spuit verontreinigd raakt, gooi hem dan weg. Niet 
reinigen of desinfecteren.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
 •  Mijd contact met de huid; ongepolymeriseerde (meth)acrylaathars kan huidsensibilisatie veroorzaken bij personen 

die daar gevoelig voor zijn. Bij aanraking de huid wassen met water en zeep.
 • Bij gebruik van tandhechtmiddelen zal verontreiniging met speeksel de hechting aan dentine ernstig belemmeren.
 • De patiënt en het tandheelkundig personeel moeten een veiligheidsbril dragen 
 • Zie het etiket van de afzonderlijke componenten voor de specifieke uiterste gebruiksdatum. 
 • Veiligheidsinformatieblad is op verzoek verkrijgbaar. 
 • Veiligheidsinformatieblad verkrijgbaar op www.bisco.com. 
 • Gebruiksaanwijzing op verzoek verkrijgbaar.  
 • Gebruiksaanwijzing verkrijgbaar via www.bisco.com

NUTTIGE TIPS
 •  Hoewel de restauratie er direct na het aanbrengen en met licht uitharden glad en gepolijst uit kan zien, is er 

een door zuurstof geïnhibeerde laag aanwezig; deze moet worden verwijderd (afwerking met schijfjes en/of 
polijstpasta, enz.)

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1. Kies, voorafgaand aan de isolatie, de juiste tint ÆLITEFLO.
2. Verwijder de dop van de gekozen spuit en zet een naaldtip stevig vast op de spuit.
3.  Zorg dat de caviteit goed wordt gereinigd in overeenstemming met de gebruiksaanwijzing van het te gebruiken 

bondingsysteem.
4. Breng een adhesief aan volgens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant.
5.  Plaats composiet met de eerder gekozen tint in lagen van 1-2 mm in de caviteitspreparatie. Voor Opaque White 

aanbrengen in lagen van 1 mm.
6. Laat elke laag gedurende 20 seconden met licht uitharden. Bouw zo laag voor laag op, totdat de caviteitspreparatie 

tot aan de marge van het caviteitsoppervlak gevuld is.
7. Ga verder met afwerken en polijsten.

HYGIËNE: Doe de dop met de luer-lock weer op de spuiten. Het gebruik van vrij in de handel verkrijgbare hygiënische 
beschermende bedekking om contaminatie van spuiten tijdens de behandeling te voorkomen, wordt aanbevolen.

AFVOER: Raadpleeg de gemeentelijke bepalingen inzake afval. Als deze ontbreken, raadpleeg dan de nationale of 
regionale bepalingen inzake afval.

OPSLAG: Op kamertemperatuur bewaren (20 °C – 25 °C).

GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkent de verantwoordelijkheid die het heeft voor de vervanging van producten indien 
deze defect blijken te zijn. BISCO, Inc. aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele schade of verlies, direct 
of indirect, als gevolg van het gebruik of het niet kunnen gebruiken van de producten zoals beschreven. Het valt onder 
de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om vóór gebruik de geschiktheid van het product voor het beoogde doel vast 
te stellen. De gebruiker aanvaardt alle risico’s en aansprakelijkheid in verband daarmee.

KENNISGEVING: Meld elk ernstig incident aan BISCO en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van de EU-lidstaat waar de 
gebruiker en/of de patiënt gevestigd is.

De samenvatting van veiligheid en klinische prestaties is te vinden op https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
of beschikbaar op aanvraag.

NABESTELLEN:
X-80616N - Wegwerpspuittips

* ÆLITEFLO is een handelsmerk van BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Lavmoduls mikrohybridkompositt

GENERELL INFORMASJON

ÆLITEFLO er en lysherdende, høyfylt mikrohybridkompositt med lav elastisitetsmodul. Selv om ÆLITEFLO er flytbar 
har den egenskaper som forhindrer kollaps for bedre kontroll i områder med vanskelig tilgang. Ved hjelp av de 
medfølgende spissene kan ÆLITEFLO enkelt injiseres direkte i den klargjorte kaviteten.

Den elastiske modulen1 av dentin er ca. 18 GPa mens ÆLITEFLO er <6 GPa, som øker de elastiske egenskapene. 
Denne elastiske egenskapen fører til bedre retensjon. Dette er spesielt viktig for å gjenopprette tannsettet til en pasient 
med flere abfraksjonslesjoner, der en helt fylt stiv kompositt til slutt kan svikte.

Indikasjoner for bruk:
De viktigste bruksområdene av ÆLITEFLO er:
Klasse V
Klasse III
Reponering av bukkale groper
Lav ikke-stress-belastning klasse IV
Porselenskallfasett-bonding 
Forebyggende resin for voksne
Støtte – sementere tann til tann 
Liten kjerneoppbygging
Reponering av marginal defekt
Deciduous klasse I eller klasse II

De sekundære bruksområdene til ÆLITEFLO er:
Kavitetsforing (klasse I eller klasse II)
Forsegling av groper og fissurer

Tiltenkt bruker: Lisensiert tannlege.

Advarsler:
 •  Dersom det utilsiktet sprutes i øyet, skyll med rikelige mengder vann og søk legehjelp øyeblikkelig. Ved kontakt 

med annet vev, skyll øyeblikkelig med rikelige mengder vann i flere minutter.

Forholdsregler:
Krysskontaminasjon: 
 •  Produktet kan inneholde artikler som er laget for engangsbruk. Kasser brukte eller kontaminerte spisser. Må ikke 

rengjøres, desinfiseres eller brukes på nytt.
 •  Det anbefales å bruke vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk beskyttelsestildekking for å unngå kontaminering av sprøytene 

under behandlingen. Kast sprøyten hvis den blir forurenset. Skal ikke rengjøres eller desinfiseres.

Forholdsregler:
 •  Unngå kontakt med huden; upolymerisert resin kan forårsake hudsensitivitet hos påvirkelige personer. Hvis det 

kommer i kontakt med huden, vask med såpe og vann.
 • Ved bruk av dentale adhesiver vil kontaminering med spytt kraftig svekke dentinets bonding evne.
 • Pasient og tannpleiepersonale bør bruke vernebriller 
 • Se individuelle komponentetiketter for spesifikke utløpsdatoer. 
 • Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig på forespørsel. 
 • Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com. 
 • Bruksanvisning fås på forespørsel.  
 • Bruksanvisning er tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com

HJELPSOMME RÅD
 •  Selv om reponeringen kan virke glatt og polert rett etter plassering og lysherding, finnes det et oksygenhemmet 

lag som må fjernes (ferdigstille med skiver og/eller poleringspasta osv.) for å forhindre misfarging.

BRUKSANVISNING

1. Før isolering, velg egnet fargenyanse av ÆLITEFLO.
2. Fjern korken fra den valgte sprøyten og fest en nålespiss.
3. Sørg for at kaviteten er tilfredsstillende rengjort i henhold til bruksanvisningen for det bondingsystemet som skal brukes.
4. Påfør et adhesiv i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.
5.  Bruk tidligere valgte fargenyanse og legg på kompositt i inkrementer på 1–2 mm i den klargjorte kaviteten. For Opaque 

White legges lag i 1 mm inkrementer.
6. Lysherd hvert inkrement i 20 sekunder. Fortsett å bygge i inkrementer helt til den klargjorte kaviteten er fylt til 

kavitetsoverflatemargen.
7. Fortsett med ferdigstilling og polering.

HYGIENE: Sett luerlock-hetten tilbake på sprøytene. Det anbefales å bruke vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk 
beskyttelsestildekking for å unngå kontaminering av sprøytene under behandlingen.

AVHENDING: Se kommunale forskrifter som gjelder for avfallshåndtering. Hvis disse ikke finnes, se nasjonale eller 
regionale forskrifter som gjelder foravfallshåndtering.

OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares ved romtemperatur (20–25 °C / 68–77 °F).

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. påtar seg ansvar for å erstatte produkter som påviselig er mangelfulle. BISCO, Inc. påtar seg 
ikke ansvar for eventuelle skader eller tap, enten de er direkte eller indirekte, som kan oppstå som følge av å bruke 
eller ikke kunne bruke produktet slik det er beskrevet. Før det brukes, er det brukerens ansvar å vurdere om produktet 
egner seg for tiltenkt bruk. Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og ansvar forbundet med bruken.

MERKNAD: Rapporter enhver alvorlig hendelse til BISCO og til ansvarlige myndigheter i det EU-medlemslandet der 
brukeren og/eller pasienten er bosatt.

Sammendrag av sikkerhet og klinisk ytelse finnes på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed eller etter forespørsel.

ETTERBESTILLING:
X-80616N – Engangs sprøytespisser

* ÆLITEFLO er et varemerke som tilhører BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastiske og mekaniske egenskaper til menneskelig dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Compósito micro-híbrido de baixo módulo

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS

ÆLITEFLO é um compósito micro-híbrido, fotopolimerizado e altamente radiopaco com um módulo de elasticidade 
baixo. Embora o ÆLITEFLO seja fluído, as suas propriedades impedem o abatimento para um melhor controlo em 
áreas de difícil acesso. Utilizando as pontas fornecidas, o ÆLITEFLO pode ser facilmente injetado diretamente na 
preparação da cavidade.

O módulo elástico1 da dentina tem cerca de 18 GPa ao passo que o ÆLITEFLO tem <6 GPa, o que lhe confere 
mais características elásticas. Esta elasticidade permite uma melhor retenção. Isto é especialmente importante 
na restauração da dentição de um doente com múltiplas lesões de abfração, onde um compósito rígido altamente 
radiopaco pode, em última análise, fracassar.

Indicações de utilização:
As utilizações principais do ÆLITEFLO são:
Classe V
Classe III
Restaurações de buracos bocais
Pequenas restaurações não sujeitas a tensão de classe IV
Ligação entre a porcelana e o esmalte 
Resina preventiva para adultos
Fixação - cimentação dente a dente 
Construção de pequenos cotos
Reparação de defeitos marginais
Decíduos de classe I ou classe II

As utilizações secundárias do ÆLITEFLO são:
Revestimento de cavidades (classe I ou classe II)
Selante de buracos e fissuras

Utilizador previsto: Dentista certificado.

Advertências:
 •  Se for acidentalmente salpicado para os olhos, deve lavar com quantidades abundantes de água e consultar 

de imediato um médico. Em caso de contacto com outros tecidos, enxague imediatamente com bastante água 
e durante vários minutos.

Cuidados:
Contaminação cruzada: 
 •  O produto pode conter itens concebidos para uma única utilização. Eliminar as pontas gastas ou contaminadas. 

Não limpar, desinfetar nem reutilizar.
 •  Recomenda-se o uso de uma cobertura protetora higiénica comummente disponível para evitar qualquer 

contaminação de seringas durante o tratamento. Se a seringa ficar contaminada, descartá-la. Não limpar nem 
desinfetar.

Precauções:
 •  Evite o contacto com a pele; as resinas de (met)acrilato não polimerizadas podem causar sensibilidade cutânea 

em pessoas suscetíveis. Em caso de contacto, lave a pele com água e sabão.
 • Ao utilizar adesivos dentários, a contaminação com saliva comprometerá gravemente a fixação da dentina.
 • Devem ser usados óculos de proteção pelo doente e pelo corpo clínico 
 • Consulte as etiquetas individuais de cada componente para obter datas de validade concretas. 
 • Ficha de dados de segurança fornecida mediante pedido. 
 • Ficha de dados de segurança disponível em www.bisco.com. 
 • Instruções de utilização disponíveis mediante solicitação.  
 • Instruções de utilização disponíveis em www.bisco.com

SUGESTÕES ÚTEIS
 •  Embora a restauração possa parecer lisa e polida imediatamente após ter sido colocada e fotopolimerizada, 

existeuma camada inibida pelo oxigénio que tem de ser removida (acabamento com discos e/ou pasta de polir, 
etc.) para evitar manchas.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

1. Antes do isolamento, escolha o tom adequado do ÆLITEFLO.
2. Retire a tampa da seringa escolhida e fixe a ponta da seringa de forma segura.
3.  Certifique-se de que a cavidade está adequadamente limpa em conformidade com as instruções de utilização 

do sistema de ligação que vai ser usado.
4. Aplique um adesivo segundo as instruções do fabricante.
5.  Usando o tom previamente escolhido, coloque incrementos de 1 a 2 mm do compósito na preparação da cavidade. 

Para Branco Opaco, camada com incrementos de 1 mm.
6. Fotopolimerize cada incremento durante 20 segundos. Continue a construir por incrementos até a preparação 

da cavidade estar preenchida até à margem cavo-superficial.
7. Prossiga com o acabamento e o polimento.

HIGIENE: Voltar a tapar as seringas com a tampa luer lock. Recomenda-se o uso de uma cobertura protetora higiénica 
comummente disponível para evitar qualquer contaminação de seringas durante o tratamento.

ELIMINAÇÃO: Consulte as regulamentações comunitárias relacionadas com os resíduos. Na falta destas, consulte as 
regulamentações nacionais ou regionais relacionadas com os resíduos.

CONSERVAÇÃO: Conservar à temperatura ambiente (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F).

GARANTIA: A BISCO, Inc. assume a sua responsabilidade na troca de produtos que se verifiquem defeituosos. 
A BISCO, Inc. exclui qualquer responsabilidade por quaisquer danos ou perdas, diretos ou indiretos, resultantes 
da utilização ou da incapacidade de utilização dos produtos descritos. É da responsabilidade do utilizador, 
antes da utilização, verificar a adequação do produto ao uso pretendido. O utilizador assume todos os riscos 
e responsabilidades daí decorrentes.

AVISO: Comunicar qualquer incidente grave à BISCO e à autoridade competente do Estado membro da UE em que 
o utilizador e/ou paciente esteja localizado.

O resumo do desempenho clínico e de segurança pode ser consultado em https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
ou disponibilizado mediante pedido.

PARA EFETUAR NOVA ENCOMENDA:
X-80616N – Pontas de seringa descartáveis

* ÆLITEFLO é uma marca comercial da BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ruel ÆLITEFLO™*
Μικροϋβριδική σύνθετη ρητίνη με χαμηλό μέτρο ελαστικότητας

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

Το ÆLITEFLO είναι μια φωτοπολυμεριζόμενη μικροϋβριδική σύνθετη ρητίνη, υψηλής ενίσχυσης, με χαμηλό μέτρο 
ελαστικότητας. Παρότι το ÆLITEFLO είναι ρευστό, οι ιδιότητές του αποτρέπουν τη ροή, για καλύτερο έλεγχο σε 
δυσπρόσιτες περιοχές. Χρησιμοποιώντας τα παρεχόμενα ρύγχη, μπορείτε να εγχύσετε εύκολα το ÆLITEFLO 
απευθείας μέσα στην προετοιμασία της κοιλότητας.

Το μέτρο ελαστικότητας1 της οδοντίνης είναι περίπου 18 GPa, ενώ του ÆLITEFLO είναι <6 GPa, παρέχοντάς του 
πιο ελαστικά χαρακτηριστικά.  Η ελαστική ιδιότητα οδηγεί σε καλύτερη διατήρηση. Αυτό είναι ιδιαίτερα σημαντικό για 
την αποκατάσταση της οδοντοφυΐας ενός ασθενούς με πολλαπλές αποσπαστικές βλάβες, όπου μια σκληρή σύνθετη 
ρητίνη, υψηλής ενίσχυσης, μπορεί τελικά να αστοχήσει.

Ενδείξεις χρήσης:
Οι βασικές χρήσεις του ÆLITEFLO είναι οι εξής:
Αποκαταστάσεις ομάδας V
Αποκαταστάσεις ομάδας III
Αποκαταστάσεις παρειακού βοθρίου
Μικρές αποκαταστάσεις ομάδας IV, χωρίς άσκηση τάνυσης
Συγκόλληση όψης πορσελάνης 
Προληπτική ρητίνη ενηλίκων
Ναρθηκοποιήσεις - τοποθέτηση κονίας μεταξύ δοντιών 
Μικρή κατασκευή κολοβώματος
Αποκατάσταση ελλείμματος παρυφής
Προσωρινές αποκαταστάσεις ομάδας I ή ομάδας II

Οι δευτερεύουσες χρήσεις του ÆLITEFLO είναι οι εξής:
Ουδέτερο στρώμα κοιλοτήτων (ομάδας I ή ομάδας II)
Υλικό έμφραξης βοθρίων και σχισμών

Προβλεπόμενος χρήστης: Αδειοδοτημένος οδοντίατρος.

Προειδοποιήσεις:
 •  Εάν εκτιναχθεί τυχαία στα μάτια, ξεπλύνετε με άφθονη ποσότητα νερού και ζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια. 

Σε περίπτωση επαφής με άλλους ιστούς, ξεπλύνετε αμέσως με άφθονο νερό για μερικά λεπτά.

Συστάσεις προσοχής:
Διασταυρούμενη επιμόλυνση: 
 •  Το προϊόν ενδέχεται να περιέχει εξαρτήματα που έχουν σχεδιαστεί για μία μόνο χρήση.  Απορρίψτε 

τα χρησιμοποιημένα ή επιμολυσμένα ρύγχη. Μην καθαρίζετε, μην απολυμαίνετε και μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε.
 •  Συνιστάται η χρήση ευρέως διαθέσιμου προστατευτικού καλύμματος υγιεινής για την αποφυγή οποιασδήποτε 

επιμόλυνσης των συρίγγων κατά τη θεραπεία. Αν επιμολυνθεί η σύριγγα, απορρίψτε την. Μην καθαρίζετε και μην 
απολυμαίνετε.

Προφυλάξεις:
 •  Αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα, επειδή οι μη πολυμερισμένες (μεθ)ακρυλικές ρητίνες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν 

υπερευαισθησία δέρματος σε ευπαθή άτομα. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, πλύνετε πολύ καλά την περιοχή με σαπούνι 
και νερό.

 •  Κατά τη χρήση οδοντικών συγκολλητικών υλικών, η επιμόλυνση με σάλιο θα θέσει σε σοβαρό κίνδυνο τη 
συγκόλληση με την οδοντίνη.

 • Ο ασθενής και το οδοντιατρικό προσωπικό θα πρέπει να φορούν προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό για τα μάτια 
 • Δείτε τις ετικέτες των μεμονωμένων εξαρτημάτων για συγκεκριμένες ημερομηνίες λήξης. 
 • Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας παρέχεται κατόπιν αιτήματος. 
 • Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας είναι διαθέσιμο στον ιστότοπο www.bisco.com. 
 • Οδηγίες χρήσης παρέχονται κατόπιν αιτήματος.  
 • Οδηγίες χρήσης είναι διαθέσιμες στον ιστότοπο www.bisco.com

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΕΣ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ
 •  Παρότι η αποκατάσταση μπορεί να φαίνεται ομαλή και στιλβωμένη αμέσως μετά από την τοποθέτηση και τον 

φωτοπολυμερισμό, υπάρχει ένα στρώμα αναστολής οξυγόνου και πρέπει να αφαιρεθεί (φινίρισμα με δίσκους ή/
και πάστα στίλβωσης, κ.λπ.) για να αποτραπεί τυχόν δυσχρωμία.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

1. Πριν από την απομόνωση, επιλέξτε την κατάλληλη απόχρωση ÆLITEFLO.
2. Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα από την επιλεγμένη σύριγγα και προσαρτήστε σταθερά ένα ρύγχος βελόνας.
3. Να είστε βέβαιοι ότι η κοιλότητα έχει καθαριστεί επαρκώς σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης του συστήματος 
συγκόλλησης που θα χρησιμοποιηθεί.
4. Εφαρμόστε συγκολλητικό υλικό σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.
5.  Χρησιμοποιώντας την απόχρωση που είχατε επιλέξει προηγουμένως, τοποθετήστε τη σύνθετη ρητίνη σε στρώματα 

του 1-2 mm μέσα στην προετοιμασία της κοιλότητας. Για αδιάφανο λευκό, στρώστε με αυξανόμενα βήματα 1 mm.
6. Φωτοπολυμερίστε κάθε πρόσθετο στρώμα για 20 δευτερόλεπτα. Συνεχίστε ανά στρώματα, μέχρι να πληρωθεί 

η προετοιμασία της κοιλότητας έως το όριο του τοιχώματος της κοιλότητας με την επιφάνεια του δοντιού.
7. Προχωρήστε στο φινίρισμα και τη στίλβωση.

ΥΓΙΕΙΝΗ: Κλείνετε ξανά τις σύριγγες με το κάλυμμα ασφαλείας τύπου «luer lock». Συνιστάται η χρήση ευρέως 
διαθέσιμου προστατευτικού καλύμματος υγιεινής για την αποφυγή οποιασδήποτε επιμόλυνσης των συρίγγων κατά 
τη θεραπεία.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ: Ανατρέξτε στις διατάξεις της κοινότητάς σας που αφορούν τα απορρίμματα. Εάν δεν υπάρχουν, ανατρέξτε 
στις εθνικές περιφερειακές διατάξεις που αφορούν τα απορρίμματα.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F).

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ: Η εταιρεία BISCO, Inc. αναγνωρίζει την ευθύνη της για την αντικατάσταση προϊόντων εάν αποδειχθούν 
ελαττωματικά. Η BISCO, Inc. δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για οποιεσδήποτε ζημιές ή απώλειες, άμεσες ή παρεπόμενες, που 
προκύπτουν από τη χρήση ή ανικανότητα χρήσης του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. Πριν από τη χρήση, αποτελεί 
ευθύνη του χρήστη να καθορίσει την καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για την προοριζόμενη χρήση του. Ο χρήστης 
αναλαμβάνει κάθε κίνδυνο και ευθύνη σχετικά με το παρόν.
ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν στην BISCO και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους της 
Ε.Ε., στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

Η περίληψη των χαρακτηριστικών ασφάλειας και των κλινικών επιδόσεων βρίσκεται στη διεύθυνση https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed ή διατίθεται κατόπιν αιτήματος.

ΓΙΑ ΕΠΑΝΑΠΑΡΑΓΓΕΛΙΑ:
X-80616N - Αναλώσιμα ρύγχη συρίγγων

* Το ÆLITEFLO είναι εμπορικό σήμα της BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Низкомодульный микрогибридный композит

ОБЩИЕ СВЕДЕНИЯ

ÆLITEFLO — это свето-отверждаемый, высоко насыщенный микрогибридный композит с низким модулем 
эластичности. Несмотря на то, что ÆLITEFLO текучий композит, его физические свойства предотвращают 
сползание материала для лучшего контроля в труднодоступных областях. Используйте прилагаемые 
наконечники ÆLITEFLO для легкого введения непосредственно в препарируемую полость.

Модуль эластичности1 дентина составляет около 18 ГПа, в то время как ÆLITEFLO составляет <6 ГПа, 
создавая более эластичные характеристики. Такое свойство эластичности приводит к лучшей фиксации. 
Это особенно важно при реставрации у пациента с множественными поражениями в результате абфракции, 
где использование высоконасыщенного композита приведет, в конечном счете, к неудаче.

Показания к применению:
Основные области применения ÆLITEFLOявляются:
Класс V
Класс III
Реставрация щечной ямки
Небольшие полости IV Класса, не несущие нагрузки
Бондинг фарфоровых виниров 
Профилактическая смола для взрослых
Шинирование — цементация зуба к зубу 
Формирование небольших культей
Исправление краевого дефекта
Молочные зубы Класс I или Класс II

Вторичное использование ÆLITEFLO:
Выстилка полости (Класс I или Класс II) 
Герметизация ямок и фиссур

Предполагаемый пользователь: Стоматолог с допуском к практике.

Предупреждение:
 •  При случайном попадании в глаз, промойте обильным количеством воды и сразу обратитесь к врачу. В случае 

контакта с другими тканями, сразу сполосните большим количеством воды в течение нескольких минут.

Предупреждение:
Перекрестное загрязнение: 
 •  Продукт может содержать компоненты, предназначенные для одноразового использования. Утилизируйте 

использованные или загрязненные принадлежности. Не пытайтесь их очистить, дезинфицировать или 
повторно использовать.

 •  Рекомендуется использовать обычное гигиеническое защитное покрытие, чтобы избежать загрязнения 
шприцев во время лечения. Если шприц загрязнен, не используйте его. Не пытайтесь очистить или 
дезинфицировать его.

Меры предосторожности:
 •  Избегайте контакта с кожей; неполимеризированная (метил)акрилатная смола может вызвать раздражение 

у людей с чувствительной кожей. В случае контакта, промойте кожу водой смылом.
 • При пользовании адгезивов, заражение слюной будет серьёзно нарушать дентинный бондинг.
 • Пациенты и стоматологи должны носить защитные очки 
 • Точные сроки годности указаны на упаковках каждого компонента. 
 • Паспорт безопасности материала предоставляется по запросу. 
 • Паспорт безопасности материала доступен на сайте www.bisco.com. 
 • Инструкция по применению предоставляется по запросу.  
 • Инструкция по применению доступна на веб-сайте www.bisco.com.

ПОЛЕЗНЫЕ ПОДСКАЗКИ
 •  Несмотря на то, что реставрация выглядит гладкой и полированной сразу после размещения, кислородо- 

подавленный слой может присутствовать и должен быть удален (отделочные диски и/или полировочная 
паста и т.д.) для предупреждения окрашивания.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

1. Подберите подходящий оттенок ÆLITEFLO до того, как изолируете зуб.
2. Снимите колпачок с выбранного шприца и надежно закрепите канюлю.
3.  Убедитесь, что полость очищена надлежащим образом в соответствии с инструкцией по применению 

используемой системы бондинга.
4. Нанесите адгезив в соответствии с инструкциями производителя.
5.  Используя предварительно выбранный оттенок, поместите 1-2 мм композита в препаровку полости. Для 

непрозрачного белого (Opaque White) наносите слой с шагом в 1 мм.
6. Свето-полимеризуйте 20 сек. Продолжайте заполнять полости, пока не достигните уровня края.
7. Продолжите окончательную обработку и полировку.

ГИГИЕНА: Закройте шприцы наконечником Люэра. Используйте общедоступные гигиенические защитные 
покрытия в процессе лечения во избежание загрязнения.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ: Соотнеситесь с принятыми коммунальными положениями, относящимся к отходам. При 
отсутствии таковых, соотнеситесь с национальными или региональными положениями, относящихся к отходам.

ХРАНЕНИЕ: Хранить при комнатной температуре (от 20°C/68°F до 25°C/77°F).

ГАРАНТИЯ: Компания BISCO, Inc. признает своей обязанностью заменить продукт при наличии доказательств 
его дефектности. Компания BISCO, Inc. не несет ответственности за какой-либо ущерб или утрату, 
прямую либо косвенную, связанную с использованием либо невозможностью использования продуктов 
в соответствии с описанием. Перед применением пользователь обязан определить пригодность продукта 
для его использования по назначению. Весь риск и ответственность в связи с вышесказанным лежит на 
пользователе.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Необходимо сообщать обо всех серьезных инцидентах в компанию «BISCO» и в уполномоченные 
органы государства-члена ЕС, в котором зарегистрирован пользователь и/или пациент.

Резюме по безопасности и клиническим характеристикам приведено на веб-сайте https://ec.europa.eu/tools/
eudamed или доступно по запросу.

ДЛЯ ПОВТОРНОГО ЗАКАЗА:
X-80616N — одноразовые наконечники для шприцов

* ÆLITEFLO является товарным знаком компании BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

bg hrÆLITEFLO™*
Микрохибриден композитен материал с нисък модул

ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

ÆLITEFLO е фотополимеризиран, високо запълнен микрохибриден композитен материал с нисък модул 
на еластичност. Дори въпреки факта, че ÆLITEFLO е течлив, неговите свойства предотвратяват свличане 
за по-добър контрол в труднодостъпните зони. С помощта на предоставените накрайници ÆLITEFLO лесно 
може да бъде инжектиран в подготовката на кавитета.

Модулът на еластичност1 на дентина е около 18 GPa, докато ÆLITEFLO е <6 GPa, което му дава по-добри 
еластични характеристики. Това еластично свойство води до по-добро задържане. Това е особено важно при 
възстановяване на зъбна редица на пациент с множество абфракционни лезии, където високо запълнен твърд 
композитен материал в крайна сметка може да е неуспешен.

Показания за употреба:
Принципните случаи на употреба на ÆLITEFLO са:
Клас V
Клас III
Реставрации на букална ямка
Малки, неносещи стрес от Клас IV
Бондинг на порцеланови фасети 
Профилактична смола за възрастни
Шиниране - циментиране на зъб до зъб 
Изграждане на малко ядро
Поправка на маргинален дефект
Клас I или клас II от млечни зъби

Вторичните случаи на употреба на ÆLITEFLO са:
Облицовка на кавитет (Клас I или Клас II)
Силант на ямка и фисура

Предвиден потребител: Лицензиран зъболекар.

Предупреждения:
 •  При инцидентно изпръскване в очите промийте с обилни количества вода и веднага потърсете медицинска 

помощ. При контакт с други тъкани изплакнете веднага с обилно количество вода в продължение 
на няколко минути.

Внимание:
Кръстосано замърсяване: 
 •  Продуктът може да съдържа елементи, предназначени за еднократна употреба. Изхвърлете употребяваните 

или замърсените накрайници. Не трябва да се допуска почистване, дезинфекция или повторна употреба.
 •  Препоръчително е да се използват общодостъпни хигиенни защитни покрития, за да се избегне 

замърсяване на спринцовки по време на лечението. Изхвърлете спринцовката, ако се замърси. Не трябва 
да се допуска почистване или дезинфекция.

Предпазни мерки:
 •  Избягвайте контакт с кожата; неполимеризираните (мет)акрилатни смоли могат да причинят кожна 

сензибилизация при податливи лица. В случай на контакт измийте кожата с вода и сапун.
 • Когато се използват дентални адхезиви, слюнка и замърсяване ще компрометира сериозно бондинга 
на дентина.
 • Пациентът и стоматологичният персонал трябва да носят предпазни средства за очите 
 • Вижте етикетите на отделните компонентите за конкретните срокове на годност. 
 • Информационен лист за безопасност има на разположение при поискване. 
 • Информационен лист за безопасност може да намерите на www.bisco.com. 
 • Инструкции за употреба са на разположение при поискване.  
 • Инструкции за употреба са на разположение на www.bisco.com.

ПОЛЕЗНИ СЪВЕТИ
 •  Въпреки че реставрацията може да изглежда гладка и полирана веднага след поставянето 

и полимеризирането, има слой с инхибиран кислород и трябва да бъде премахнат (финиширане с дискове 
и/или паста за полиране и др.) за предотвратяване на оцветяването.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

1. Преди изолацията изберете подходящ нюанс на ÆLITEFLO.
2. Свалете капачката от избраната спринцовка и прикрепете сигурно връх на игла.
3.  Уверете се, че кавитетът е подходящо почистен в съответствие с инструкциите за употреба на системата 

за бондинг, която трябва да бъде използвана.
4. Нанесете адхезив съгласно инструкциите на производителя.
5.  С помощта на предварително избрания нюанс поставете 1-2 mm стъпки от композитен материал 

в подготовката на кавитета. При Opaque White наслоявайте на пластове от 1 mm.
6. Светлинна обработка на всеки насложен слой за 20 секунди. Продължете да изграждате на стъпки, докато 

подготовката на кавитета се запълни до границата на кавоповърхността.
7. Продължете с окончателна обработка и полиране.

ХИГИЕНА: Поставете обратно на спринцовката заключващата се капачка тип Luer. Препоръчително е да се 
използват общодостъпни хигиенни защитни покрития, за да се избегне замърсяване на спринцовки по време 
на лечението.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ: Направете справка с общинските разпоредби относно отпадъците. При липса на такива вижте 
националните или регионални разпоредби, свързани с отпадъците.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Да се съхранява при стайна температура (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F).

ГАРАНЦИЯ: BISCO, Inc. поема отговорност за замяна на продукти, ако се докаже, че са дефектни. 
BISCO, Inc. не поема отговорност за вреди или загуби, преки или косвени, произтичащи от употребата или 
невъзможността за употреба на продуктите, както е описано. Преди употреба потребителят е задължен да 
определи пригодността на продукта за неговото предназначение. В тази връзка потребителят поема целия 
риск и отговорност.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: ЗДокладвайте всеки сериозен инцидент пред BISCO и компетентния орган на държавата-членка 
на ЕС, в която е установен потребителят и/или пациентът.

Обща информация за безопасността и клиничните показатели може да се намери на https://ec.europa.eu/tools/
eudamed или да се предостави при поискване.

ЗА ПОВТОРНА ЗАЯВКА:
X-80616N - Съвети за спринцовки за еднократна употреба

* ÆLITEFLO е търговска марка на BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Mikrohibridni kompozit niskog modula elastičnosti

OPĆE INFORMACIJE

ÆLITEFLO je svjetlosno otvrdnuti, visoko ispunjeni mikrohibridni kompozit s niskim modulom elastičnosti. Iako je 
ÆLITEFLO u tekućem stanju, njegova svojstva sprječavaju slijeganje radi bolje kontrole u teško dostupnim područjima. 
Pomoću priloženih vrhova ÆLITEFLO se može jednostavno ubrizgati izravno u pripremu kaviteta.

Elastični modul1 dentina iznosi oko 18 GPa, dok je ÆLITEFLO < 6 GPa, što mu daje elastičnije karakteristike. 
To elastično svojstvo dovodi do bolje retencije. To je posebno važno kod restauracije denticije pacijenta s višestrukim 
abfrakcijskim lezijama, kod kojih visoko ispunjeni kruti kompozit u konačnici može popustiti.

Upute za upotrebu:
Glavna namjena proizvoda ÆLITEFLO je sljedeća:
Klasa V
Klasa III
Restauracije u bukalnoj šupljini
Mala područja koja ne podnose naprezanje Klase IV
Pričvršćivanje ljuskica od porculana 
Preventivna smola kod odraslih
Udlage – cementiranje zuba 
Mala nadogradnja jezgre
Popravak rubnih nepravilnosti
Mliječni zubi Klasa I ili Klasa II

Sekundarna namjena proizvoda ÆLITEFLO je sljedeća:
Obloga kaviteta (Klasa I ili Klasa II)
Brtvilo za šupljine i pukotine

Predviđeni korisnik: ovlašteni stomatolog.

Upozorenja:
 •   ako slučajno poprskate oko, isperite velikom količinom vode i odmah potražite liječničku pomoć. U slučaju dodira 

s drugim tkivima, odmah isperite s mnogo vode u trajanju od nekoliko minuta.

Oprez:
križna kontaminacija: 
 •   proizvod može sadržavati proizvode za jednokratnu upotrebu. Odložite rabljene ili kontaminirane vrhove. Nemojte 

ih čistiti, dezinficirati ni ponovno upotrebljavati.
 •   Preporučuje se upotreba uobičajeno dostupnih higijenskih zaštitnih obloga kako bi se izbjeglo onečišćenje štrcaljki 

tijekom tretmana. Ako je štrcaljka kontaminirana, bacite je u otpad. Nemojte je čistiti ni dezinficirati.

Mjere predostrožnosti:
 •   izbjegavajte dodir s kožom; nepolimerizirane (met)akrilatne smole mogu kod osjetljivih osoba izazvati 

preosjetljivost kože. U slučaju dodira operite kožu sapunom i vodom.
 •  Kod upotrebe zubnih ljepila kontaminacija slinom ozbiljno će ugroziti vezanje na dentin.
 •  Pacijent i stomatološko osoblje trebaju nositi zaštitne naočale.
 •  Rokove valjanosti pojedinih komponenata potražite na naljepnicama dotičnih komponenti.
 •  Sigurnosno-tehnički list dostupan je na zahtjev.
 •  Sigurnosno-tehnički list dostupan je na www.bisco.com.
 •  Upute za upotrebu dostupne su na zahtjev. 
 •  Upute za upotrebu dostupne su na www.bisco.com.

KORISNI SAVJETI
 •   Iako restauracija može djelovati glatko i polirano odmah nakon postavljanja i svjetlosne polimerizacije, prisutan je 

sloj inhibiran kisikom koji se mora ukloniti (završno obraditi pomoću diskova i/ili paste za poliranje itd.) kako bi se 
spriječio nastanak mrlja.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU

1. Prije izolacije odaberite odgovarajuću nijansu proizvoda ÆLITEFLO.
2. Skinite čep s odabrane štrcaljke i dobro pričvrstite vrh igle.
3.  Obavezno očistite kavitet na odgovarajući način, u skladu s Uputama za upotrebu sustava za lijepljenje koji će 

se koristiti.
4. Nanesite ljepilo u skladu s uputama proizvođača. 
5.  Pomoću prethodno odabrane nijanse nanesite kompozit u razmacima od 1 – 2 mm u pripremu kaviteta. 

Kod neprozirne bijele razmak treba iznositi 1 mm.
6. Vršite svjetlosno otvrdnjavanje svakog nanosa 20 sekundi. Nastavite s nadogradnjom u razmacima dok se priprema 

kaviteta ne napuni do granice površine kaviteta.
7. Nastavite sa završnom obradom i poliranjem.

HIGIJENA: Štrcaljke ponovno zatvorite čepom tipa Luer lock. Preporučuje se upotreba uobičajeno dostupnih 
higijenskih zaštitnih obloga kako bi se izbjeglo onečišćenje štrcaljki tijekom tretmana.

ODLAGANJE: Postupite u skladu s lokalnim uputama o odlaganju otpada. Ako ih nema, pozovite se na nacionalne ili 
regionalne odredbe koje se odnose na otpad.

SKLADIŠTENJE: Čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi (20 °C / 68 °F - 25 °C / 77 °F).

JAMSTVO: BISCO, Inc. priznaje svoju odgovornost za zamjenu proizvoda u slučaju da su neispravni. Tvrtka BISCO, 
Inc. ne prihvaća odgovornost za bilo kakve štete ili gubitke, bilo izravne ili posljedične, koje proizlaze iz upotrebe ili 
nemogućnosti upotrebe proizvoda kako je opisano. Prije upotrebe korisnik je dužan odrediti prikladnost proizvoda za 
njegovu namjenu. Korisnik preuzima sav rizik i svu odgovornost za gore navedeno.
NAPOMENA: O svim ozbiljnim incidentima izvijestite tvrtku BISCO i nadležno tijelo države članice EU-a u kojoj se 
nalaze korisnik i/ili pacijent.

Sažetak sigurnosti i kliničkih rezultata možete pronaći na https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ili može biti dostupan 
na zahtjev.

ZA PONOVNO NARUČIVANJE:
X-80616N - jednokratni vrhovi za štrcaljke

* ÆLITEFLO je zaštitni znak tvrtke BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.
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ÆLITEFLO™*
Kompozyt mikrohybrydowy o niskim module sprężystości

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE

ÆLITEFLO jest światłoutwardzalnym, wysoko wypełnionym kompozytem mikrohybrydowym o niskim module 
sprężystości. Mimo że ÆLITEFLO jest płynny, jego właściwości zapobiegają osuwaniu się, co zapewnia lepszą 
kontrolę w trudno dostępnych miejscach. Dzięki dostarczonym aplikatorom ÆLITEFLO można łatwo wstrzyknąć 
bezpośrednio do przygotowanego ubytku.

Moduł sprężystości1 zębiny wynosi około 18 GPa, natomiast ÆLITEFLO ma <6 GPa, co nadaje mu bardziej elastyczne 
właściwości. Ta elastyczność zapewnia lepszą retencję. Jest to szczególnie ważne przy odbudowie uzębienia pacjenta 
z licznymi zmianami abfrakcyjnymi, gdzie wysoko wypełniony sztywny kompozyt może ostatecznie zawieść.

Wskazania do stosowania:
Główne zastosowania ÆLITEFLO to:
Klasa V
Klasa III
Uzupełnienia końcówki policzkowej
Małe, nieobciążane powierzchnie klasy IV
Klejenie licówek porcelanowych 
Żywica profilaktyczna dla dorosłych
Szynowanie – cementowanie zęba do zęba 
Małe nagromadzenie rdzeni
Naprawa uszkodzeń brzeżnych
Zęby mleczne klasa I lub II

Drugorzędne zastosowania ÆLITEFLO to:
Wypełniacz ubytków (klasa I lub klasa II)
Uszczelniacz do otworów i szczelin

Docelowy użytkownik: Lekarz stomatolog.

Ostrzeżenia:
 •  W przypadku dostania się kwasu do oka należy płukać oko dużą ilością wody i niezwłocznie zgłosić się po pomoc 

medyczną. W przypadku kontaktu z innymi tkankami miejsca kontaktu natychmiast przemywać dużą ilością wody 
przez kilka minut.

Przestrogi:
Zanieczyszczenie krzyżowe: 
 •  Produkt może zawierać artykuły przeznaczone do jednorazowego użytku. Zużyte lub zanieczyszczone końcówki 

należy zutylizować. Nie wolno czyścić, dezynfekować ani używać ponownie.
 •  Podczas zabiegu zalecane jest stosowanie typowych osłon higienicznych, aby uniknąć jakiegokolwiek 

zanieczyszczenia strzykawek. Jeśli dojdzie do zanieczyszczenia strzykawki, należy ją wyrzucić. Nie wolno czyścić 
ani dezynfekować.

Środki ostrożności:
 •  Należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą; niespolimeryzowane żywice metakrylowe mogą powodować skórne reakcje 

uczuleniowe u osób podatnych. W przypadku kontaktu należy umyć skórę wodą z mydłem.
 •  W przypadku dentystycznych środków wiążących zanieczyszczenie śliną bardzo pogarsza jakość wiązania 

z zębiną.
 • Pacjent i personel stomatologiczny powinni korzystać z okularów ochronnych 
 • Daty ważności zamieszczono na etykietach poszczególnych składników. 
 • Karta charakterystyki produktu jest dostępna na żądanie. 
 • Karta charakterystyki produktu jest dostępna pod adresem www.bisco.com. 
 • Instrukcja użycia jest dostępna na żądanie.  
 • Instrukcja użycia jest dostępna na stronie www.bisco.com

POMOCNE WSKAZÓWKI
 •  Chociaż uzupełnienie może wydawać się gładkie i wypolerowane bezpośrednio po umieszczeniu i utwardzeniu 

światłem, obecna jest warstwa hamująca działanie tlenu, która musi zostać usunięta (wykończenie za pomocą 
tarcz i/lub pasty polerskiej itp.), aby zapobiec przebarwieniom.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

1. Przed izolacją należy wybrać odpowiedni odcień ÆLITEFLO.
2. Zdjąć nasadkę z wybranej strzykawki i założyć bezpiecznie końcówkę igły.
3. Upewnić się, że ubytek jest odpowiednio oczyszczony zgodnie z instrukcją stosowanego systemu klejenia.
4. Nałożyć materiał wiążący zgodnie z instrukcją producenta.
5.  Przy użyciu wybranego wcześniej odcienia należy umieścić w preparacie ubytku kompozyt w odstępach 1–2 mm. 

Materiał Opaque White (Matowa biel) należy nakładać warstwami o grubości 1 mm.
6. Utwardzać światłem każdą warstwę przez 20 sekund. Kontynuować stopniowe zabudowywanie, aż do wypełnienia 

ubytku do granicy powierzchni.
7. Wykończyć i wypolerować.

ZABIEGI HIGIENICZNE: Strzykawki należy zamknąć korkiem Luer Lock. Podczas zabiegu zalecane jest stosowanie 
typowych osłon higienicznych, aby uniknąć jakiegokolwiek zanieczyszczenia strzykawek.

UTYLIZACJA: Sprawdź regionalne regulacje dotyczące utylizacji odpadów. W przypadku braku odpowiednich 
wytycznych, zastosuj się do krajowych zaleceń odnośnie utylizacji odpadów.

PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (20°C–25°C).

GWARANCJA: Spółka BISCO Inc. potwierdza, że ponosi odpowiedzialność za wymianę produktów w przypadku 
stwierdzenia wad. BISCO, Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności z tytułu żadnych szkód ani strat bezpośrednich ani 
następczych wynikających ze stosowania produktów albo z niezdolności do stosowania produktów zgodnie z opisem. 
Przed użyciem użytkownik ma obowiązek określenia przydatności produktu do przewidzianego zastosowania. 
Użytkownik przyjmuje na siebie wszelkie związane z tym ryzyko i odpowiedzialność.

UWAGA: Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia niepożądane należy zgłaszać do firmy BISCO oraz do właściwego organu 
państwa członkowskiego UE, w którym użytkownik i/lub pacjent ma siedzibę.

Podsumowanie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej jest dostępne pod adresem https://ec.europa.eu/
tools/eudamed lub na żądanie.

PONOWNE ZAMAWIANIE:
X-80616N – Jednorazowe końcówki strzykawki

* ÆLITEFLO jest znakiem towarowym firmy BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710–718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
复合修复树脂

一般信息

复合修复树脂 是光固化、微杂化、高组分填料、低弹性系数的复合树脂。此流动性复合树脂是Ⅲ、V和小型Ⅳ类洞修复

材料。它们同样可以用于踽洞垫底（一类和二类洞）、小型桩核的建立和乳牙一类或二类洞的修复。填料的平均直径为

0.7微米，使复合树脂容易抛光，而且由于钡玻璃填充物，在厚度达到2MM时为放射显像可见。

尽管复合修复树脂是可流动的，这性能防止脱落以便能通过相关区域。使用本产品提供的注射针头，材料能容易地直接

注射入备洞内，并且一般能用针头成形。

C.L. DAVIDSON和C.M. KEMP-SCHOLTE的研究显示在边缘缺损修补和复合树脂的YOUNG系数之间有很密切的联

系，特别是在五类洞修复。弹性系数越大，材料越僵硬，并在施加封闭的时候边缘失效的可能性会增大。牙本质的弹性

系数约18GPA，而复合修复树脂的弹性系数约3.6GPA，弹性更强。这些特性弥补了收缩应力，减少了边缘微渗漏和脱

落的频率。这对于修复多种裂纹病变的牙齿非常重要，而很僵硬的复合树脂可能最终会失效。

适应症：

复合修复树脂的主要作用是：

五类洞的修复

三类洞的修复

无应力四类小洞的修复

踽洞垫底(一类和二类洞) 

小型桩核的建立

乳牙一类或二类洞的修复

型号：AELITE FLO （规格H-671A1F、H-671A2F、H-671A3F、H-671A35F、H-672B1F）

警告：

• 交叉感染：产品可能包含一次性使用物品。将使用过的或被污染的针头。不可清洁、消毒或重新使用。

预防措施：

• 未固化的树脂可能导致敏感人群的皮肤过敏。避免接触皮肤。一旦与皮肤接触,用肥皂和清水将其彻底洗净。

• 生产日期、失效日期等具体查看标签。

有用的提示

1. ALL-BOND 2和ONE-STEP粘接系统在潮湿的环境功能最佳，因此必须观察到可见的潮湿表面。在冲洗酸蚀剂后，轻

轻吹干牙表面。推荐使用AQUA-PREP F等再湿剂以保持合适的湿度。

2. 一旦复合修复树脂放置并光固，必须用抛光片或抛光剂等等完成修复。修复材料在放置后立即抛光会变得光滑，但是

为了防止玷污需要清除氧阻聚层。

使用方法

1. 隔离之前，选择适当色调的复合修复树脂。

2. 以保守的方法隔离并准备牙齿。用浮石粉研磨液和消毒剂如CAVITY CLEANSER清洗预备面。

3. 用酸蚀剂如含有BAC的UNI-ETCH或有BAC的ETCH-37，按照制造商的说明进行酸蚀。

4. 用粘结剂如ALL-BOND 2、ALL-BOND 3、ONE-STEP或ONE-STEP PLUS，按照制造商的说明进行粘结。

5. 用预先选择好的色调，放置1-2MM厚度的复合树脂于备洞内。为防止过量的材料挤压注射器，在达到预期量后应立即

抽回活塞。在500MW/CM3下光修复20秒。继续填充复合树脂直到洞填满了到洞表面的边缘。

• 一次性使用针头仅使用一次。不可清洁、消毒或重新使用。

6. 在完成制备并抛光后，用表面密封剂如FORTIFY或FORTIFY PLUS按照制造商说明密封。

或者，如果使用BISCOVER L V 液体抛光剂，根据制造的说明使用BISCOVER LV。这将提高边缘的完整性并减少磨

损和锈迹。

贮存：室温（20℃/68F-25℃/77F）。

保修：BISCO, INC 对证明有缺陷的产品有替换责任。BISCO, INC对于不能按照所描述的内容使用产品，无论是直接还

是间接的，而造成的任何损伤或损失不承担任何责任。在使用之前，用户有责任确定产品对于预期用途的适用性。用户

应意识到风险和责任是并存的。

注意：美国联邦法律限制本产品仅向医生销售或由医生订购。

ALL-BOND 2, ONE-ETCH和ALL-BOND3是BISCO, INC的注册商标。

AELITEFLO, AQUA-PREP, CAVITY CLEANSER, ETCH-37, FORTIFY和BISCOVER是BISCO, INC的使用商标。

参考文献：略

制造商/注册人名称：BISCO, INC.

住所：1100 WEST IRVING PARK ROAD SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 60193

生产地址：1100 WEST IRVING PARK ROAD SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 60193

联系电话：847-534-6000

1-800-BIS-DENT

网址：WWW.BISCO.COM

代理人/售后单位名称：：华盛联盟医疗设备（北京）有限公司 

代理人/售后单位地址：北京市海淀区莲花苑5号楼13层1315、1316室 

联系电话：010-83141709  

医疗器械注册证编号：国械注进20163172167  

产品技术要求编号：国械注进20163172167 

生产企业/注册人：必思科公司

有效期:3年
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mkÆLITEFLO™*
Alacsony modulusszal rendelkező mikrohibrid kompozit

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK

Az ÆLITEFLO egy fényre kötő, magas töltőanyagtartalmú mikrohibrid kompozit alacsony rugalmassági modulusszal. 
Annak ellenére, hogy az ÆLITEFLO folyékony, tulajdonságai megakadályozzák az elfolyást, így a nehezen 
hozzáférhető területeken is jobb kontrollt biztosít. A mellékelt hegyek segítségével az ÆLITEFLO könnyen 
befecskendezhető közvetlenül az előkészített üregbe.

A dentin rugalmassági modulusza1 körülbelül 18 GPa, míg az ÆLITEFLO esetében < 6 GPa, ami rugalmasabb 
tulajdonságokat biztosít. Ez a rugalmas tulajdonság jobb retenciót eredményez. Ez különösen fontos a többszörös 
abfrakciós elváltozásokkal rendelkező páciens fogazatának helyreállítása során, ahol a magas töltőanyagtartalmú, 
merev kompozit végül kudarcot vallhat.

Felhasználási javallatok:
Az ÆLITEFLO fő felhasználási területei:
V. osztály
III. osztály
Buccalis zománchiba helyreállítások
Kicsi, terhelésnek nem kitett, IV. osztály
Porcelánhéj kötőanyag 
Felnőtt prevenciós gyanta
Sínezés – A fogak foghoz való rögzítése 
Kis csonkfelépítés
Marginalis hiba javítása
Tejfogak, I. vagy II. osztály

Az ÆLITEFLO másodlagos felhasználási területei:
Alábélelő anyag (I. vagy II. osztály)
Zománchiba- és barázdazárás

Célfelhasználó: Működési engedéllyel rendelkező fogszakorvos.

Figyelmeztetések:
 •   Ha véletlenül szembe fröccsen, bő vízzel öblítse ki, és forduljon azonnal orvoshoz. Ha más szövetekkel érintkezik, 

azonnal öblítse bő vízzel több percen keresztül.

Figyelmeztetések:
Keresztszennyeződés: 
 •   A termék egyszer használatos részeket tartalmazhat. Ártalmatlanítsa a használt vagy szennyezett hegyeket. Ne 

tisztítsa meg, ne fertőtlenítse, és ne használja újra.
 •   Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai védőcsomagolás alkalmazása a fecskendők 

szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében. A szennyeződött fecskendőket ártalmatlanítani kell. Ne tisztítsa meg 
és ne fertőtlenítse.

Óvintézkedések:
 •   Kerülje a bőrre kerülést; az érzékeny személyeknél a polimerizálatlan (met)akrilát gyanták a bőr érzékenyítését 

okozhatják. Ha bőrre kerül, mossa le a bőrt szappannal és vízzel.
 •  Fogászati bondok használata során a nyállal való szennyeződés súlyos mértékben rontja a dentinhez 

történő kötést.
 •  A betegnek és a fogászati dolgozóknak védőszemüveget kell viselniük
 • A konkrét lejárati dátumokkal kapcsolatban lásd az egyedi összetevők címkéjét.
 •  Kérésre elérhető a biztonsági adatlap.
 •  A biztonsági adatlap megtalálható a www.bisco.com weboldalon.
 •  Kérésre elérhető a Használati utasítás. 
 •  A Használati utasítás megtalálható a www.bisco.com weboldalon.

HASZNOS TANÁCSOK 
 •   Bár a pótlás közvetlenül a behelyezés és a polimerizáció után simának és polírozottnak tűnhet, egy oxigéngátló 

réteg van jelen, amelyet el kell távolítani (korongokkal és/vagy polírozó pasztával stb.) az elszíneződés 
megelőzése érdekében.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

1. Az izolálás előtt válassza ki a megfelelő ÆLITEFLO árnyalatot.
2. Távolítsa el a kupakot a kiválasztott fecskendőről, és csatlakoztassa biztonságosan a tű hegyét.
3.  Győződjön meg róla, hogy az üreg megfelelően ki van tisztítva az alkalmazandó bondrendszer használati 

utasításának megfelelően.
4. Vigyen fel bondot a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően.
5.  Az előzőleg kiválasztott árnyalatot használva helyezzen 1-2 mm-es rétegekben kompozitot az előkészített üregbe. 

Átlátszatlan fehér színhez 1 mm-enként rétegezzen
6.  Minden réteget 20 másodpercig világítson meg. Folytassa a rétegenkénti építkezést, amíg az előkészített üreg az 

üregfelszín széléig megtelik.
7. Folytassa finírozással és polírozással.

HIGIÉNIA: Tegye vissza a luer zárókupakot a fecskendőkre. Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai 
védőcsomagolás alkalmazása a fecskendők szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS: Lásd a közösségi előírásokat a hulladékra vonatkozóan. Ezek hiányában lásd a nemzeti vagy 
regionális előírásokat a hulladékra vonatkozóan.

TÁROLÁS: Szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó (20 °C/68 °F–25 °C/77 °F).

JÓTÁLLÁS: A BISCO, Inc. vállalja a felelősséget a bizonyítottan hibás termékek kicseréléséért. A BISCO, Inc. nem 
vállal felelősséget az olyan közvetlen vagy következményes károkért vagy veszteségekért, amelyek a termékek 
felhasználásának ismertetett módjától eltérő felhasználása vagy sikertelen felhasználás miatt következik be. 
Az alkalmazás előtt a felhasználó felelőssége, hogy megállapítsa, hogy a termék a kívánt felhasználás céljából 
megfelelő-e. A felhasználó vállalja az azzal kapcsolatos valamennyi kockázatot és felelősséget.
FIGYELEM: Jelentsen minden súlyos eseményt a BISCO vállalatnak és azon európai tagállam illetékes hatósága felé, 
amelyben a felhasználó és/vagy a beteg tartózkodik.

A biztonságosság és a klinikai teljesítmény összefoglalója a https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed oldalon található, 
vagy kérésre rendelkezésre áll.

UTÁNRENDELÉSHEZ:
X-80616N – Egyszer használatos fecskendőhegyek

* ÆLITEFLO a BISCO, Inc. védjegye.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Përzierje mikrohibride me raport të ulët

INFORMACION I PËRGJITHSHËM

ÆLITEFLO është një përzierje mikrohibride e mbushur shumë me një raport të ulët elasticiteti. Edhe pse ÆLITEFLO 
është e rrjedhshme, vetitë e saj parandalojnë rënien për kontroll më të mirë në zonat e vështira për t’u aksesuar. Duke 
përdorur majat e siguruara, ÆLITEFLO mund të injektohet lehtësisht drejtpërdrejt në përgatitjen e zgavrës.

Raporti elastik1 i dentinës është 18 GPa kurse ÆLITEFLO është <6 GPa, duke i dhënë karakteristika më elastike. 
Kjo veti elastike çon në ruajtje më të mirë. Kjo është veçanërisht e rëndësishme në rivendosjen e dhëmbëve të një 
pacienti me lezione të shumta abfraksioni, ku një përbërje e ngurtë shumë e mbushur mund të dështojë përfundimisht.

Udhëzimet e përdorimit:
Përdorimet parësore të ÆLITEFLO janë:
Kategoria V
Kategoria III
Restaurimet e gropës bukale
Të vogla jo-stresuese Kategoria IV
Lidhja e fasetave prej porcelani 
Rezina parandaluese për të rriturit
Mbajtëse - Cementimi dhëmb me dhëmb 
Grumbullim i vogël i strukturës
Riparimi i defektit margjinal
Të qumështit Kategoria I ose Kategoria II

Përdorimet dytësore të ÆLITEFLO janë:
Veshje e zgavrës (Kategoria I ose Kategoria II)
Mbyllës gropash dhe çarjesh

Përdoruesi i synuar: Dentist i licencuar.

Paralajmërime:
 •  Nëse spërkatet aksidentalisht në sy, shpëlani me sasi të bollshme uji dhe kërkoni menjëherë ndihmë mjekësore. 

Në rast kontakti me inde të tjera, shpëlajeni menjëherë me ujë të bollshëm për disa minuta.

Kujdes:
Kontaminimi i ndërsjellë: 
 •  Produkti mund të përmbajë artikuj që janë krijuar për përdorim vetëm një herë. Hidhini majat e përdorura ose 

të kontaminuara. Mos i pastroni, dezinfektoni apo ripërdorni.
 •  Rekomandohet përdorimi i mbulesës mbrojtëse higjenike zakonisht të disponueshme për të shmangur ndotjen 

e shiringave gjatë trajtimit. Nëse shiringa ndotet, hidheni atë. Mos e pastroni apo dezinfektoni.

Masa paraprake:
 •  Shmangni kontaktin me lëkurën; rezinat e papolimerizuara (met)akrilate mund të shkaktojnë irritim të lëkurës 

te personat e ndjeshëm. Në rast kontakti, lajeni lëkurën me ujë dhe sapun.
 • Kur përdorni adezivë dentarë, ndotja me pështymë rrezikon së tepërmi lidhjen e dentinës.
 • Syze mbrojtëse duhet të mbahen nga pacienti dhe personeli dentar 
 • Referojuni etiketave të përbërësve individualë për datat specifike të skadimit. 
 • Fleta e të dhënave të sigurisë e disponueshme sipas kërkesës. 
 • Fleta e të dhënave të sigurisë e disponueshme në www.bisco.com. 
 • Udhëzimet e përdorimit ofrohen sipas kërkesës.  
 • Udhëzimet e përdorimit ofrohen te www.bisco.com

KËSHILLA TË DOBISHME
 •  Megjithëse restaurimi mund të duket i lëmuar dhe me shkëlqim menjëherë pas vendosjes dhe fotopolimerizimit, 

ekziston një shtresë ndaluese me oksigjen dhe duhet hequr (duke lëmuar me disqe dhe/ose pastë lustruese, etj.) 
për të parandaluar njollat.

UDHËZIMET E PËRDORIMIT

1. Para izolimit, zgjidhni nuancën e duhur të ÆLITEFLO.
2. Hiqeni kapakun nga shiringa e zgjedhur dhe vendosni mirë një majë gjilpëre.
3.  Sigurohuni që zgavra të jetë pastruar në mënyrën e duhur në përputhje me udhëzimet për përdorimin e sistemit 

të lidhjes që do të përdoret.
4. Vendosni një adeziv sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit.
5.  Duke përdorur nuancën e përzgjedhur më parë, vendosni shtesa prej 1-2 mm të përbërjes në përgatitjen e zgavrës. 

Për të bardhën e patejdukshme, shtrojini një shtesë prej 1 mm.
6.  Fotopolimerizojeni çdo shtresë për 20 sekonda. Vazhdoni të shtoni gradualisht derisa përgatitja e zgavrës të mbushet 

në kufirin e sipërfaqes së zgavrës.
7. Vijoni me lëmimin dhe lustrimin.

HIGJIENA: Rimbyllini shiringat me kapakun me siguresë Luer. Rekomandohet përdorimi i mbulesës mbrojtëse 
higjienike që disponohet zakonisht për të shmangur ndotjen e shiringave gjatë trajtimit.

HEDHJA: Referojuni dispozitave të komunitetit në lidhje me mbeturinat. Në mungesë të tyre, referojuni dispozitave 
kombëtare ose rajonale në lidhje me mbeturinat.

RUAJTJA: Ruajeni në temperaturë ambienti (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F).

GARANCIA: BISCO, Inc. pranon përgjegjësinë e tij për të zëvendësuar produktet nëse provohet se janë me 
defekt. BISCO, Inc. nuk pranon përgjegjësi për ndonjë dëm apo humbje të drejtpërdrejtë apo si pasojë, që rrjedhin 
nga përdorimi ose pamundësia e përdorimit të produkteve siç përshkruhet. Përpara përdorimit është përgjegjësi 
e përdoruesit të përcaktojë përshtatshmërinë e produktit për përdorimin e synuar. Përdoruesi merr përsipër të gjithë 
rrezikun dhe përgjegjësinë në lidhje me to.

NJOFTIM: Raportoni çdo incident të rëndë te BISCO dhe autoriteti kompetent i shtetit në të cilin ndodhet përdoruesi 
dhe/ose pacienti.

Përmbledhja e performancës së sigurisë dhe klinike mund të gjendet te https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ose ofrohet 
sipas kërkesës.

PËR TË RIPOROSITUR:
X-80616N - Maja shiringe me një përdorim

* ÆLITEFLO është markë tregtare e BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Compozit microhibrid cu modul scăzut de elasticitate

INFORMAȚII GENERALE

ÆLITEFLO este un compozit microhibrid fotopolimerizabil supraumplut cu coeficient scăzut de elasticitate. Cu toate 
că ÆLITEFLO are o consistență fluidă, caracteristicile sale previn tasarea pentru o gestiune optimă a zonelor dificil de 
accesat. Folosind vârfurile furnizate, ÆLITEFLO poate fi injectat cu ușurință în cavitatea pregătită.

Coeficientul de elasticitate1 al dentinei este de aproximativ 18 GPa, pe când cel al ÆLITEFLO este de < 6 GPa, ceea ce 
îi conferă mai multe proprietăți elastice.  Aceste proprietăți elastice sunt cele care îi asigură o mai bună retenție. Acesta 
este un aspect important în restaurarea dentiției unui pacient cu multiple leziuni de abfracție, în acest caz, utilizarea 
unui compozit rigid supraumplut putând eșua.

Indicații de utilizare:
Principalele utilizări ale ÆLITEFLO sunt:
Clasa V
Clasa III
Restaurări ale foselor bucale
Suprafețe mici, care nu suportă presiunea, Clasa IV 
Adeziunea fațetelor ceramice 
Lucrări preventive cu răşină la adulți
Gutiere - Cimentarea dinte cu dinte 
Restaurare nucleu mic
Corectură defect marginal
Lucrări ale dinților temporari Clasa I sau Clasa II

Utilizările secundare ale ÆLITEFLO sunt:
Căptușeală cavitate (Clasa I sau Clasa II)
Material de sigilare pentru fose și fisuri

Utilizator vizat: Medic stomatolog autorizat.

Avertizări:
 • Dacă are loc stropirea accidentală a ochilor, clătiți cu apă din abundență și solicitați imediat asistență medicală. 

Dacă are loc contactul cu alte țesuturi, clătiți imediat cu apă din abundență timp de câteva minute.

Precauții:
Contaminare încrucișată: 
 •  Produsul poate conține elemente care sunt de unică folosință. Eliminați vârfurile utilizate sau contaminate. 

Nu curățați, nu dezinfectați și nu reutilizați.
 •  Se recomandă utilizarea ambalajului igienic de protecție ușor disponibil pentru a evita orice contaminare a 

seringilor în timpul tratamentului. În cazul contaminării seringii, eliminați-o. Nu curățați și nu dezinfectați.

Precauții:
 •  Evitați contactul cu pielea; rășinile de (met)acrilat nepolimerizate pot cauza sensibilizarea cutanată la persoanele 

susceptibile. În caz de contact, spălați pielea cu apă și săpun.
 • Atunci când utilizați adezivi dentari, contaminarea cu salivă compromite grav adeziunea la dentină.
 • Pacientul și personalul stomatologic trebuie să poarte ochelari de protecție 
 • Consultați etichetele componentelor individuale pentru datele de expirare specifice. 
 • Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la cerere. 
 • Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la www.bisco.com. 
 • Instrucțiuni de utilizare disponibile la cerere.  
 • Instrucțiuni de utilizare disponibile la www.bisco.com

SUGESTII UTILE
 •  Chiar dacă restaurarea poate părea netedă și șlefuită imediat după amplasare și fotopolimerizare, există un 

strat inhibat de oxigen care trebuie îndepărtat (finisare cu discuri și/sau pastă de șlefuire etc.) pentru a preveni 
pigmentarea dintelui.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

1. Înainte de izolare, alegeți nuanța potrivită de ÆLITEFLO.
2. Îndepărtați capacul de pe seringa aleasă și fixați bine vârful acului.
3. Asigurați-vă că cavitatea este curățată corect și în conformitate cu Instrucțiunile de utilizare ale sistemului de lipire ales.
4. Aplicați un adeziv conform instrucțiunilor producătorului.
5. Utilizând nuanța aleasă anterior, introduceți incremente de compozit de 1-2 mm în cavitatea pregătită. Dacă ați ales 
Alb opac, introduceți incremente de 1 mm.
6. Fotopolimerizați după fiecare aplicare graduală timp de 20 de secunde. Continuați aplicarea graduală până ce 

cavitatea pregătită s-a umplut până la suprafaţa cavităţii.
7. Continuați cu finisarea și șlefuirea.

IGIENĂ: Puneți la loc capacul seringilor cu capac de tip luer-lock. Se recomandă utilizarea ambalajului igienic de 
protecție ușor disponibil pentru a evita orice contaminare a seringilor în timpul tratamentului.

ELIMINARE: Consultați reglementările locale privind eliminarea deșeurilor. În absența acestora, consultați 
reglementările naționale sau regionale cu privire la eliminarea deșeurilor.

DEPOZITARE: Depozitați la temperatura camerei (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F).

GARANȚIE: BISCO, Inc. recunoaște responsabilitatea sa de a înlocui produsele, dacă se dovedesc a fi defecte. 
BISCO, Inc. nu își asumă răspunderea pentru eventuale daune sau pierderi, directe sau indirecte, provenind din 
folosirea sau inabilitatea de folosire a produselor conform descrierii. Înainte de utilizare, este responsabilitatea 
utilizatorului să determine conformitatea produsului cu scopul utilizării. Utilizatorul își asumă riscul și răspunderea în 
legătură cu aceasta.
NOTIFICARE: Raportați orice incident grav la BISCO și la autoritatea competentă a statului membru al UE în care este 
stabilit utilizatorul și/sau pacientul.

Rezumatul privind Siguranța și performanța clinică poate fi găsit la https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed sau poate fi 
obținut la cerere.

PENTRU A COMANDA DIN NOU:
X-80616N - Vârfuri de unică folosință pentru seringă

* ÆLITEFLO este o marcă comercială a BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Zema moduļa mikrohibrīda kompozīts

VISPĀRĒJA INFORMĀCIJA

ÆLITEFLO ir gaismā cietināms, ļoti piepildīts mikrohibrīda kompozītmateriāls ar zemu elastības moduli. Lai gan 
ÆLITEFLO ir plūstošs, tā īpašības novērš noslīdēšanu, lai nodrošinātu labāku kontroli grūti pieejamās vietās. 
Izmantojot pievienotos uzgaļus, ÆLITEFLO var viegli injicēt tieši dobuma sagatavē.

Dentīna elastīgais modulis1 ir apmēram 18 GPa, savukārt, ÆLITEFLO ir <6 GPa, piešķirot tam vairāk elastības. 
Šī elastīgā īpašība nodrošina labāku noturību. Tas ir īpaši svarīgi, restaurējot pacienta zobus ar vairākiem abfrakcijas 
bojājumiem, kur ļoti piepildīts, stingrs kompozītateriāls galu galā var nederēt.

Lietošanas indikācijas
ÆLITEFLO galvenie lietošanas veidi ir šādi.
V klase
III klase
Bukālo bedrīšu restaurācijas
Maza, nenesoša IV klase
Porcelāna venīru līmēšana 
Pieaugušo profilaktiskie sveķi
Splintēšana - cementēšana zobu pie zoba 
Nelielas pamatnes veidošana
Malu defekta labošana
Piena zobi, I klase vai II klase

ÆLITEFLO sekundārie lietošanas veidi ir šādi.
Dobuma pamatkārta (I klase vai II klase)
Bedrīšu un plaisu hermētiķis

Paredzētais lietotājs: kvalificēts zobārsts.

Brīdinājumi.
 •  Ja nejauši notiek iešļakstīšanās acī, nekavējoties skalojiet ar lielu daudzumu ūdens un vērsieties pēc medicīniskās 

palīdzības. Gadījumā, ja notiek saskare ar citiem audiem, nekavējoties skalojiet vairākas minūtes ar daudz ūdens.

Bīstamības paziņojums
Šķērspiesārņojums. 
 •  Produktā var būt priekšmeti, kas paredzēti vienreizējai lietošanai. Utilizējiet izmantotos vai piesārņotos uzgaļus. 

Netīriet, nedezinficējiet un nelietojiet atkārtoti.
 •  Lai izvairītos no jebkādas šļirču piesārņošanas ārstēšanas laikā, ieteicams izmantot parasti pieejamos higiēniskos 

aizsargpārklājus. Ja šļirce tiek piesārņota, tā jāizmet. Netīriet un nedezinficējiet.

Piesardzības pasākumi
 •  Izvairieties no saskares ar ādu; nepolimerizējušies (met)akrilāta sveķi var izraisīt ādas reakcijas cilvēkiem 

ar paaugstinātu jutību. Saskares gadījumā mazgājiet ar ziepēm un ūdeni.
 • Izmantojot zobārstniecības adhezīvus, siekalu piesārņojums ievērojami vājinās sasaisti ar dentīnu.
 • Pacientam un zobārstniecības personālam ir jāvalkā acu aizsarglīdzekļi 
 • Skatiet atsevišķo sastāvdaļu etiķetes, lai uzzinātu attiecīgos derīguma termiņus. 
 • Drošības datu lapa ir pieejama pēc pieprasījuma. 
 • Drošības datu lapa ir pieejama www.bisco.com. 
 • Lietošanas norādes ir pieejamas pēc pieprasījuma.  
 • Lietošanas norādes ir pieejamas www.bisco.com

NODERĪGI PADOMI
 •  Lai gan restaurācija var izskatīties gluda un nopulēta uzreiz pēc ievietošanas un sacietināšanas gaismā, 

tajā ir slānis ar skābekli, un tas ir jānoņem (apstrādājot ar diskiem un/vai pulēšanas pastu utt.), lai novērstu 
iekrāsojumu veidošanos.

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDES

1. Pirms izolēšanas izvēlieties atbilstošu ÆLITEFLO toni.
2. Noņemiet izvēlētās šļirces vāciņu un droši piestipriniet adatas uzgali.
3. Pārliecinieties, ka dobums ir atbilstoši iztīrīts saskaņā ar izmantojamās līmēšanas sistēmas lietošanas norādījumiem.
4. Uzklājiet adhezīvu saskaņā ar ražotāja norādēm.
5.  Izmantojot iepriekš izvēlēto toni, uzklājiet kompozītmateriāla 1-2 mm kārtas dobuma sagatavē. Necaurspīdīgam 

baltam tonim uzklājiet 1 mm kārtas.
6. Katru pakāpi sacietiniet gaismā 20 sekundes. Turpiniet pakāpenisku veidošanu līdz dobuma sagatave ir piepildīta 

līdz dobuma virsmas malai.
7. Turpiniet ar nobeiguma apdari un pulēšanu.

HIGIĒNA: uzlieciet šļircēm atpakaļ Luera fiksācijas uzgaļus. Lai izvairītos no jebkādas šļirču piesārņošanas ārstēšanas 
laikā, ieteicams izmantot parasti pieejamos higiēniskos aizsargpārklājus.

UTILIZĀCIJA: Skatīt pašvaldības atkritumu apsaimniekošanas noteikumus. Ja tādu nav, ievērot valstī spēkā esošos 
atkritumu apsaimniekošanas noteikumus.

UZGLABĀŠANA: glabājiet istabas temperatūrā (20–25 °C).

GARANTIJA: BISCO, Inc. atzīst savu atbildību par produktu nomaiņu, ja tiem tiek konstatēti defekti. BISCO, Inc. 
neuzņemas atbildību par jebkādiem bojājumiem vai zaudējumiem, ne tiešiem, ne izrietošiem, kas cēlušies no produkta 
lietošanas vai nespējas to lietot kā norādīts. Lietotāja atbildība ir pirms lietošanas noteikt produkta piemērotību tā 
paredzētajam pielietojumam. Lietotājs uzņemas visu ar to saistīto risku un atbildību.

PAZIŅOJUMS: Par jebkuriem nopietniem incidentiem ziņot BISCO un tās ES dalībvalsts kompetentajai iestādei, kurā 
atrodas lietotāji un/vai pacienti.

Drošuma un klīniskās veiktspējas kopsavilkums atrodams vietnē https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed vai pieejams pēc 
pieprasījuma.

LAI PASŪTĪTU ATKĀRTOTI:
X-80616N – Vienreizējas lietošanas šļirču uzgaļi

* ÆLITEFLO ir BISCO, Inc. preču zīme.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Düşük Modülüslü Mikrohibrit Kompozit

GENEL BİLGİ

ÆLITEFLO ışıkla polimerize olan, yüksek oranda dolduruculu ve düşük elastisite modülüslü bir mikrohibrit kompozittir. 
Her ne kadar ÆLITEFLO akıcı olsa da, özellikleri, erişimi zor olan alanlarda daha iyi kontrol sağlar. Sağlanan uçları 
kullanarak, ÆLITEFLO kolayca ve direkt kavite preparasyonuna enjekte edilebilir.

Dentinin elastik modülüsü1 yaklaşık 18 GPa olup, ÆLITEFLO ise <6 GPa’dır ve bu nedenle daha elastik özelliklere 
sahiptir. Bu elastiklik özelliği daha iyi retensiyon sağlar. Bu, özellikle birden fazla abfraksiyon lezyonu olan ve yüksek 
oranda doldurulmuş sert bir kompozitin düşme ihtimalinin yüksek olduğu bir hastanın dişlerini restore etmek açısından 
önemlidir.

Kullanım Endikasyonları:
ÆLITEFLO ürününün başlıca kullanımları aşağıdaki gibidir:
Sınıf V
Sınıf III
Bukkal pit restorasyonları
Küçük, baskı taşımayan Sınıf IV
Porselen yapıştırma veneeri 
Yetişkinler için koruyucu rezin
Splintleme - Dişten dişe bağlanma 
Küçük kor build-up
Marjinal defekt tamiri
Geçici Sınıf I veya Sınıf II

ÆLITEFLO ürününün ikincil kullanımları aşağıdaki gibidir:
Kavite astarı (Sınıf I veya Sınıf II)
Pit ve fissür örtücü

Amaçlanan kullanıcı: Ruhsatlı diş hekimi.

Uyarılar:
 •  Yanlışlıkla göze sıçrarsa, bol miktarda suyla yıkayın ve hemen tıbbi yardım alın. Diğer dokularla temas durumunda 

derhal bol su ile birkaç dakika yıkayın.

Dikkat:
Çapraz kontaminasyon: 
  • Ürün, bir kerelik kullanım için tasarlanmış ögeler içerebilir. Kullanılmış veya kontamine uçları atın. Temizlemeyin, 

dezenfekte etmeyin veya tekrar kullanmayın.
 •  Tedavi sırasında şırıngaların kontaminasyonunu önlemek için yaygın olarak bulunan hijyenik koruyucu kaplama 

kullanımı önerilir. Şırınga kontamine olursa atın. Temizlemeyin veya dezenfekte etmeyin.

Önlemler:
 •  Ciltle temasından kaçının; polimerize olmayan (met)akrilat reçineler, hassas kişilerde cilt hassasiyetine neden 

olabilir. Temas halinde, cildi su ve sabunla yıkayın.
 • Dental yapıştırıcılar kullanılırken, tükürük kontaminasyonu dentin yapışmasına karşı ciddi tehlike arz eder.
 • Hastanın ve diş hekimliği personelinin koruyucu gözlük takması gerekmektedir. 
 • Spesifik son kullanma tarihleri için ayrı bileşen etiketlerine bakın. 
 • Güvenlik bilgi formu istek üzerine sağlanabilir. 
 • Güvenlik bilgi formuna www.bisco.com adresinden ulaşılabilir. 
 • Kullanım Talimatı istek üzerine verilir. 
 • Kullanım Talimatı www.bisco.com adresinde bulunabilir.

YARARLI İPUÇLARI
 •  Restorasyon, yerleştirildikten ve ışıkla polimerize edildikten hemen sonra pürüzsüz ve cilalı gibi görünebilse de, 

oksijeni inhibe eden bir tabaka mevcuttur ve bu tabaka, lekelenmeyi önlemek için kaldırılmalıdır (disk ve/veya cila 
pastasıyla bitim, vb.).

KULLANIM TALİMATI

1. İzolasyon öncesinde, uygun ÆLITEFLO rengini seçin.
2. Seçilen şırıngadan kapağı çıkarın ve iğne ucunu güvenli bir şekilde takın.
3.  Kavitenin kullanılacak olan yapıştırma sisteminin Kullanım Talimatlarına uygun şekilde temizlendiğinden yeterince 

emin olun.
4. Üreticinin talimatlarına göre uygun bir adeziv uygulayın.
5.  Daha önce seçilen rengi kullanarak, kavite preparasyonunu 1-2 mm’lik kompozit ile tabakalamaya devam edin. Opak 

Beyaz için, 1 mm’lik tabaka oluşturun.
6. Her tabakalamada 20 saniye boyunca ışıkla polimerizasyon uygulayın. Kavite preparasyonu kavite yüzeyi marjına 

doluncaya kadar tabakalama ile oluşturmaya devam edin.
7. Bitim ve cilalamaya devam edin.

HİJYEN: Şırıngaları luer kilitli kapakla tekrar kapatın. Tedavi sırasında şırıngaların kontaminasyonunu önlemek için 
yaygın olarak bulunan hijyenik koruyucu kaplama kullanımı önerilir.

ATIK TALIMATLARI: Atık durumunda çevresel devlet kuruluşlarına başvurun.

SAKLAMA: Oda sıcaklığında saklayın (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F).

GARANTİ: BISCO, Inc., arızalı olduğu kanıtlanırsa ürünleri değiştirme sorumluluğunu kabul eder. BISCO, Inc., 
ürünlerin tarif edildiği gibi kullanılmasından veya kullanılamamasından kaynaklanan doğrudan veya dolaylı herhangi bir 
hasar veya kayıp için sorumluluk kabul etmez. Kullanmadan önce, ürünün kullanım amacına uygunluğunu belirlemek 
kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır. Kullanıcı, bununla bağlantılı olarak tüm risk ve sorumluluğu üstlenir.
UYARI: Ciddi olayları BISCO’ya ve kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın bulunduğu ülkenin yetkili makamına bildirin.

Güvenlik ve Klinik Performans Özeti https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed adresinde bulunabilir veya talep üzerine 
sağlanabilir.

YENİDEN SİPARİŞ VERMEK İÇİN:
X-80616N – Tek Kullanımlık Şırınga Uçları

* ÆLITEFLO, BISCO, Inc.’in ticari markasıdır.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Nízkomodulový mikrohybridní kompozit

OBECNÉ INFORMACE

ÆLITEFLO je světlem vytvrzovaný, vysoce plněný mikrohybridní kompozit s nízkým modulem pružnosti. I když je 
ÆLITEFLO tekutý, jeho vlastnosti zabraňují vytváření prohlubní, což umožňuje lepší kontrolu v těžko přístupných 
oblastech. Pomocí dodaných špiček lze ÆLITEFLO snadno vstříknout přímo do vypreparované kavity.

Modul pružnosti1 dentinu je přibližně 18 GPa, zatímco u materiálu ÆLITEFLO je <6 GPa, což mu dodává pružnější 
vlastnosti.  Tato elastičnost vede k lepší retenci. To je obzvláště důležité při obnově chrupu pacienta s mnohočetnými 
abfrakčními lézemi, kde vysoce plněný tuhý kompozit může nakonec selhat.

Indikace k použití:
Základní použití materiálu ÆLITEFLO jsou:
Výplně kavit třídy V
Výplně kavit třídy III
Výplně bukálních jamek
Malé nezatěžované výplně kavit třídy IV
Bonding keramických fazet 
Preventivní pryskyřice pro dospělé
Dlahování – cementování zubu k zubu 
Malé nástavby jádra
Oprava okrajových defektů
Výplně kavit třídy I nebo II u dočasného chrupu

Sekundární použití přípravku ÆLITEFLO:
Vložky pro kavity (třídy I nebo třídy II)
Tmel pro utěsnění jamek a puklin

Určený uživatel: Zubní lékař.

Varování:
 •   Pokud náhodně stříkne do oka, vypláchněte velkým množstvím vody a okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. 

Pokud se dostane do kontaktu s jinými tkáněmi, oplachujte je několik minut velkým množstvím vody.

Bezpečnostní upozornění:
Zkřížená kontaminace: 
 •   Produkt může obsahovat složky, které jsou určené jen na jedno použití. Použité nebo kontaminované špičky 

zlikvidujte. Nečistěte je, nedezinfikujte je ani je nepoužívejte opakovaně.
 •   Doporučujeme používat během ošetření běžně dostupné hygienické ochranné krytí, abyste předešli jakékoli 

kontaminaci stříkačky. Pokud dojde ke kontaminaci stříkačky, zlikvidujte ji. Nečistěte ji ani nedezinfikujte.

Preventivní opatření:
 •   Zamezte styku s kůží. Nezpolymerizované (meth)akrylátové pryskyřice mohou u citlivých osob způsobit kožní 

senzitizaci. Dojde-li ke kontaktu, omyjte kůži mýdlem a vodou.
 •  Při používání stomatologických adheziv jejich kontaminace slinami výrazně snižuje pevnost přilnutí k dentinu.
 •  Pacient a stomatologický personál by měli mít nasazené ochranné brýle
 •  Řiďte se konkrétními daty exspirace na štítcích jednotlivých složek.
 •  Bezpečnostní list je k dispozici na vyžádání.
 •  Bezpečnostní list je k dispozici na www.bisco.com.
 •  Návod k použití je k dispozici na vyžádání. 
 •  Návod k použití je k dispozici na www.bisco.com.

UŽITEČNÉ TIPY
 •   I když se výplň může ihned po umístění a vytvrzení světlem jevit jako hladká a vyleštěná, ve skutečnosti je na 

povrchu vrstva inhibovaná kyslíkem, kterou je nutno odstranit (obrousit pomocí kotoučů a/nebo lešticí pasty 
apod.), aby se předešlo vzniku skvrn.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

1. Před izolací vyberte vhodný odstín materiálu ÆLITEFLO.
2. Z vybrané stříkačky sejměte krytku a pevně nasaďte špičku.
3. Ujistěte se, že je kavita dostatečně vyčištěná v souladu s návodem k použití použitého lepicího systému.
4. Naneste adhezivum podle pokynů výrobce.
5.  Za použití předem zvoleného odstínu umísťujte vrstvy kompozitu o tloušťce 1–2 mm do vypreparované kavity. 

V případě neprůhledné bílé barvy nanášejte ve vrstvách po 1 mm.
6.  Každou vrstvu vytvrzujte světlem po dobu 20 sekund. Pokračujte v postupném budování, dokud nebude 

vypreparovaná kavita vyplněna až po okraj povrchu kavity.
7. Pokračujte dokončením a vyleštěním.

HYGIENA: Na stříkačky nasazujte zpátky krytku s uzávěrem typu luer lock. Doporučujeme používat během ošetření 
běžně dostupné hygienické ochranné krytí, abyste předešli jakékoli kontaminaci stříkačky.

LIKVIDACE: Řiďte se místními platnými předpisy o odpadech. Pokud neexistují, řiďte se celostátními nebo 
regionálními předpisy o odpadech.

SKLADOVÁNÍ: Uchovávejte při pokojové teplotě (20 °C / 68 °F až 25 °C / 77 °F).

ZÁRUKA: Společnost BISCO, Inc. uznává svou odpovědnost ve smyslu povinnosti vyměnit produkt za nový, pokud 
se prokáže, že je vadný. Společnost BISCO, Inc. nepřijímá odpovědnost za žádné škody nebo ztráty, přímé nebo 
následné, způsobené použitím nebo neschopností použít produkty tak, jak je popsáno. Odpovědností uživatele je 
před použitím určit, zda je produkt pro zamýšlené použití vhodný. Uživatel na sebe bere veškerá rizika a odpovědnost 
s tímto spojené.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Jakékoli závažné mimořádné události ohlaste společnosti BISCO a příslušnému orgánu v členském 
státě EU, kde uživatel nebo pacient sídlí.

Souhrn informací o bezpečnosti a klinické funkčnosti lze najít na adrese https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed nebo je 
k dispozici na vyžádání.

PRO OPĚTOVNÉ OBJEDNÁVKY:
X-80616N – Jednorázové špičky na stříkačku

* ÆLITEFLO je obchodní známka společnosti BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Mikrohybridný kompozit s nízkym modulom pružnosti

VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE

ÆLITEFLO je svetlom tuhnúci vysoko plnený mikrohybridný kompozit s nízkym modulom pružnosti. Hoci je výrobok 
ÆLITEFLO tekutý, jeho vlastnosti zabraňujú poklesnutiu, čo umožňuje kontrolu v ťažko prístupných miestach. 
Pomocou dodaných špičiek môže byť výrobok ÆLITEFLO ľahko vstreknutý priamo do prípravy kavity.

Modul pružnosti1 dentínu je približne 18 GPa, modul pružnosti výrobku ÆLITEFLO je <6 GPa, čo mu dáva lepšiu 
pružnosť.  Lepšia pružnosť vedie k lepšej retencii. To je veľmi dôležité pri rekonštrukcii zuba pacienta s viacerými 
abfrakčnými léziami, kde by mohol vysoko plnený tuhý kompozit zlyhať.

Indikácie používania:
Hlavné použitia výrobku ÆLITEFLO sú:
Trieda V
Trieda III
Rekonštrukcie bukálnej jamky
Malé rekonštrukcie triedy IV, ktoré nie sú vystavené namáhaniu
Bondovanie porcelánových faziet 
Živica na preventívnu obnovu u dospelých
Dlahovanie – cementácia medzi zubami 
Malé výplne jadra zubov
Oprava okrajových chýb
Mliečne zuby triedy I alebo II

Druhotné použitia výrobku ÆLITEFLO sú:
Výstelka kavity (trieda I alebo trieda II)
Utesnenie trhlín a jamiek

Zamýšľaný používateľ: Zubný lekár s príslušnou licenciou.

Výstrahy:
 •  V prípade náhodného vniknutia do oka vypláchnite veľkým množstvom vody a okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. 

V prípade kontaktu s inými tkanivami ich ihneď oplachujte veľkým množstvom vody počas niekoľkých minút.

Upozornenia:
Krížová kontaminácia: 
 •  Výrobok môže obsahovať položky, ktoré sú určené na jednorazové použitie. Použité alebo kontaminované špičky 

zlikvidujte. Nečistiť, nedezinfikovať ani nepoužívať opakovane.
 •  Odporúča sa používať bežne dostupný hygienický ochranný poťah, aby sa zabránilo akejkoľvek kontaminácii 

striekačiek počas liečby. Ak sa striekačka kontaminuje, zlikvidujte ju. Nečistiť ani nedezinfikovať.

Špeciálne opatrenia:
 •  Zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou. Nepolymerizované (met)akrylátové živice môžu u citlivých osôb spôsobiť senzibilizáciu 

pokožky. V prípade kontaktu pokožku umyte mydlom a vodou.
 • Pri používaní dentálnych lepidiel kontaminácia slinami vážne naruší bondovanie dentínu.
 • Pacient i personál zubnej ambulancie musia nosiť ochranné okuliare 
 • Konkrétne dátumy exspirácie nájdete na štítkoch jednotlivých komponentov. 
 • Karta bezpečnostných údajov je k dispozícii na požiadanie. 
 • Karta bezpečnostných údajov je k dispozícii na webovej stránke www.bisco.com. 
 • Pokyny na používanie sú k dispozícii na požiadanie.  
 • Pokyny na používanie sú k dispozícii na webovej stránke www.bisco.com

POMOCNÉ TIPY
 •  Hoci sa môže zdať rekonštrukcia hneď po umiestnení a vytvrdení svetlom hladká a vyleštená, prítomná je vrstva 

inhibovaná kyslíkom, ktorú je potrebné odstrániť (dokončenie pomocou diskov a/alebo leštiacej pasty atď.), aby 
sa predišlo zafarbeniu.

POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE

1. Pred izoláciou vyberte vhodný odtieň výrobku ÆLITEFLO.
2. Odstráňte uzáver z vybranej injekčnej striekačky a pevne nasaďte ihlovú koncovku.
3.  Uistite sa, že je kavita primerane vyčistená podľa pokynov na používanie bondovacieho systému, ktorý sa bude 

používať.
4. Podľa pokynov výrobcu naneste lepidlo.
5.  Umiestnite 1 – 2 mm inkrementy zvoleného odtieňa kompozitu do prípravy kavity. Pri použití nepriehľadného bieleho 

odtieňa vrstvite 1 mm inkrementy.
6. Každú vrstvu vytvrdzujte svetlom 20 sekúnd. Pokračujte vo vyplňovaní, kým nie je príprava kavity vyplnená do úrovne 

povrchového okraja kavity.
7. Pokračujte s dokončovaním a leštením.

SANITÁCIA: Znovu nasaďte uzáver luer na injekčnú striekačku. Odporúča sa používať bežne dostupné hygienické 
ochranné krycie rúška, aby sa zabránilo akejkoľvek kontaminácii striekačiek počas liečby.

LIKVIDÁCIA: LIKVIDÁCIA: Dodržiavajte miestne opatrenia týkajúce sa odpadu. Ak nie sú k dispozícii, riaďte sa 
vnútroštátnymi alebo oblastnými opatreniami týkajúcimi sa odpadu.

SKLADOVANIE: Skladujte pri izbovej teplote (20 °C/68 °F – 25 °C/77 °F).

ZÁRUKA: Spoločnosť BISCO, Inc. uznáva svoju zodpovednosť za výmenu výrobkov, ak sa preukáže, že sú chybné. 
Spoločnosť BISCO, Inc. nezodpovedá za žiadne škody ani straty, priame ani následné, ktoré by mohli vyplynúť 
z používania alebo nemožnosti používať výrobky, ako je tu opísané. Pred použitím je používateľ zodpovedný 
za určenie vhodnosti výrobku na určené použitie. Používateľ preberá všetky riziká a zodpovednosť s tým spojené.

OZNÁMENIE: Každú závažnú udalosť oznámte spoločnosti BISCO a príslušnému orgánu štátu, v ktorom buď pôsobí 
používateľ a/alebo býva pacient.

Súhrn informácií o bezpečnosti a klinickej účinnosti nájdete na stránke https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed alebo 
ho získate na vyžiadanie.

NA DOOBJEDNANIE:
X-80616N – jednorazové špičky injekčných striekačiek

* ÆLITEFLO je ochranná známka spoločnosti BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Žemo modulio mikrohibridinis kompozitas

BENDROJI INFORMACIJA

„ÆLITEFLO“ yra šviesa kietinamas didelio prisotinimo žemo elastingumo modulio mikrohibridinis kompozitas. 
Nors „ÆLITEFLO“ yra takus, jo savybės apsaugo nuo susmukimo tam, kad sunkiai prieinamose vietose jį būtų 
galima paprasčiau kontroliuoti. Naudojantis pateiktais patarimais, „ÆLITEFLO“ gali būti lengvai įšvirkščiamas tiesiai 
į paruoštą ertmę.

Elastinis dentino modulis1 yra apie 18 GPa, kai „ÆLITEFLO“ yra < 6 GPa, kas suteikia jam daugiau elastinių savybių. 
Dėl šios elastiškumo savybės užtikrinamas geresnis išsaugojimas. Tai ypatingai svarbu atkuriant pacientų dantų 
struktūrą su daugybiniais abfrakciniais pažeidimais, kur didelio prisotinimo kompozitas galų gale nebeveiktų.

Naudojimo indikacijos
Pagrindinis „ÆLITEFLO“ naudojamas:
V klasei
III klasei
Žandinės pusės griovelių restauracijoms
Mažai žemos apkrovos IV klasei
Porceliano laminačių sukabinimui 
Prevencinei suaugusiųjų dervai
Įtvirtinant ir cementuojam dantį prie danties 
Mažos šerdies plomboms
Kraštelių defektų taisyme
Pieninių dantų I klasei arba II klasei

Antrinis „ÆLITEFLO“ panaudojimas:
Ertmių žymeklis (I klasei arba II klasei)
Griovelių ir įtrūkimų sandariklis

Numatytas vartotojas: licencijuotas odontologas.

Įspėjimai 
 •   Jeigu medžiagos netyčia pateko į akis, praplaukite dideliu kiekiu vandens ir nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją. 

Sąlyčio su kitais audiniais atveju, nedelsdami plaukite dideliu kiekiu vandens keletą minučių. 

Perspėjimai:
Kryžminis užteršimas. 
 •   Produkte gali būti medžiagų, skirtų vienkartiniam naudojimui. Pašalinkite panaudotus arba užterštus antgalius. 

Nevalykite, nedezinfekuokite ir nenaudokite pakartotinai.
 •   Rekomenduojama naudoti įprastą apsauginį higieninį uždangalą, kad per procedūrą neužterštumėte švirkštų. 

Užterštą švirkštą išmeskite. Nevalykite ir nedezinfekuokite.

Atsargumo priemonės
 •   Venkite kontakto su oda; nepolimerizuotos (met)akrilato dervos jautriems žmonėms gali sudirginti odą. Įvykus 

sąlyčiui, odą nuplaukite muilu ir vandeniu.
 •  Naudojant odontologinius klijus, seilių patekimas ženkliai kenkia dentino sukibimui.
 •   Pacientas ir odontologai turi naudoti akių apsaugos priemones
 •  Kiekvieno komponento galiojimo pabaigos datos nurodytos ant jų etikečių.
 •   Paprašius galima gauti saugos duomenų lapą.
 •   Saugos duomenų lapas pateikiamas adresu www.bisco.com.
 •   Paprašius galima naudoti naudojimo instrukciją. 
 •   Naudojimo instrukcija pateikta adresu www.bisco.com

NAUDINGI PATARIMAI 
 •   Nors restauracija gali atrodyti glotni ir nupoliruota iškart uždėjus ar sukietinus šviesa, deguonimi slopinamas 

sluoksnis išlieka ir jis turi būti pašalintas (atliekant apdailą plokštelėmis ir (arba) poliravimo pasta ir t. t.) norint 
išvengti dėmių atsiradimo.

NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI 

1. Prieš izoliuojant, pasirinkite tinkamą „ÆLITEFLO“ atspalvį.
2. Nuimkite gaubtelį nuo pasirinkto švirkšto ir tvirtai uždėkite adatos antgalį.
3. Užtikrinkite, kad ertmė yra tinkamai išvalyta remiantis naudojamos sukibimo sistemos naudojimo instrukcijomis.
4. Surišiklį tepkite pagal gamintojo nurodymus.
5.  Naudojant pirmiau pasirinktą atspalvį, uždėkite 1—2 mm kompozito papildymus paruoštoje ertmėje. 1 mm 

papildomas sluoksnis, jei naudojama nepermatoma balta spalva.
6. Kiekvieną sluoksnį kietinkite šviesa 20 sekundžių. Palaipsniui pildykite iki kol paruoštas ertmė bus pripildyta iki ertmės 

paviršiaus kraštelio.
7. Atlikite apdailą ir poliravimą. 

HIGIENA: Vėl uždenkite švirkštus gaubteliu su Luerio užraktu. Rekomenduojama naudoti įprastą apsauginį higieninį 
uždangalą, kad per procedūrą neužterštumėte švirkštų.

IŠMETIMAS: Peržiūrėkite bendruomenės nuostatas dėl atliekų. Jei jos neapibrėžtos, žr. nacionalines arba regionines 
nuostatas dėl atliekų.

LAIKYMAS: Laikykite kambario temperatūroje (20 °C / 68 °F–25 °C / 77 °F). 

GARANTIJA: „BISCO, Inc.“ prisiima atsakomybę pakeisti gaminius, jeigu bus įrodyta, kad jie turi trūkumų. Jeigu 
gaminys naudojamas nesilaikant nurodymų, „BISCO Inc.“ neprisiima atsakomybės už patirtus tiesioginius arba 
netiesioginius nuostolius ar žalą. Prieš naudodamasis vartotojas privalo nustatyti, ar gaminys tinka numatomam 
naudojimo tikslui. Vartotojas prisiima visą su tuo susijusią riziką ir atsakomybę.
PASTABA: Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą praneškite BISCO ir vartotojo ir (arba) paciento ES šalies narės 
kompetentingai institucijai.

Saugos ir klinikinio veiksmingumo duomenų santrauka pateikta adresu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed arba ją 
galima gauti paprašius.

UŽSAKYMAI:
X-80616N – vienkartiniai švirkšto antgaliai

*„ÆLITEFLO“ yra „BISCO, Inc.“ prekės ženklas.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Madala mooduliga mikrohübriidkomposiit

ÜLDINE TEAVE

ÆLITEFLO on valguskõvastuv, kõrge täidisega mikrohübriidkomposiit, millel on madal elastsusmoodul. Kuigi 
ÆLITEFLO on voolav, takistavad selle omadused valgumist, mis võimaldab paremat kontrolli raskesti ligipääsetavates 
alades. Kasutades kaasasolevaid otsakuid, saab toodet ÆLITEFLOhõlpsasti süstida kaviteedi preparatsiooni.

Dentiini elastsusmoodul1 on umbes18 GPa samas kui ÆLITEFLO elastsumoodul on <6 GPa, mis annab sellele 
rohkem elastseid omadusi.  See elastne omadus toob kaasa parema retentsiooni. See on eriti oluline mitme 
abfraktsioonikahjustusega patsiendi hambumuse taastamisel, kus kõrge täidisega jäik komposiit võib lõpuks 
ebaõnnestuda.

Kasutusnäidustused
Toote ÆLITEFLO peamised kasutusalad on järgmised:
Klass V
Klass III
Bukaalõõnsuste restaureerimine
Klass IV väikeste pingevabade alade restaureerimine
Portselanlaminaatide tsementimine 
Profülaktikavaik täiskasvanutele
Splintimine - hamba tsementimine hamba külge 
Väikese köndi ülesehitamine
Marginaaldefektide parandamine
Klass I või Klass II piimahammaste remont

Toote ÆLITEFLO sekundaarsed kasutusalad on järgmised:
Kaviteedi sisekate (Klass I või Klass II)
Õõnsuste ja pragude hermeetik

Ettenähtud kasutaja: tegevusloaga hambaarst.

Hoiatused
 •   Juhuslikul silma pritsimisel tuleb silmi loputada rohke veega ja pöördudaviivitamata arsti poole. Kokkupuute korral 

teiste kudedega loputada viivitamata mitme minuti jooksul rohke veega.

Ettevaatust!
Ristsaastumine 
 •   Toode võib sisaldada elemente, mis on kavandatudühekordseks kasutamiseks. Kasutatud või saastunud otsakud 

tuleb ära visata. Mitte puhastada, desinfitseeridaega korduskasutada.
 •  Süstalde saastumise vältimiseks on ravi ajal soovitatav kasutada müügil olevaid tavapäraseid hügieenilisi 

kaitsekatteid. Kui süstal saastub, tuleb see ära visata. Mitte puhastada ega desinfitseerida.

Ettevaatusabinõud
 •  Vältida kokkupuudet nahaga; polümeerumata (met)akrülaatvaigud võivad põhjustada nende suhtes tundlikel 

inimestel naha sensibiliseerumist. Kokkupuute korral peske nahka seebi ja veega.
 • Süljega saastumine dentaalsete adhesiivide kasutamise ajal takistab oluliselt dentiiniga seostumist.
 • Patsient ja hambaravipersonal peavad kandma kaitseprille
 • Tootespetsiifilisi aegumiskuupäevi vt komponentide märgistustelt.
 • Materjali ohutuskaart on saadaval nõudmisel.
 • Materjali ohutuskaart on saadaval aadressil www.bisco.com.
 • Kasutusjuhend on kättesaadav tellimisel.
 • Kasutusjuhend on kättesaadav aadressil www.bisco.com.

KASULIKUD NÕUANDED
 •  Kuigi restauratsioon võib tunduda sile ja poleeritud kohe pärast paigaldamist ja valguskõvastust, jääb 

järele hapniku-inhibeeritud kiht, mis tuleb eemaldada (viimistlemine ketaste ja/või poleerimispastaga jne), et 
vältida plekistumist.

KASUTUSJUHEND

1. Enne isoleerimist, valige sobivas värvitoonis süstal ÆLITEFLO.
2. Eemaldage valitud süstlalt kork ja paigaldage nõela otsak kindlalt.
3. Veenduge, et kaviteet on piisavalt puhastatud vastavalt kasutatava sidussüsteemi kasutusjuhendile.
4. Apltiseerige adhesiiv tootja juhiste järgi.
5.  Eelselt valitud värvitooni kasutades, kandke komposiiti 1–2 mm kihi kaupa kaviteedi preparatsiooni. Läbipaistmatu 

valge tooni puhul, 1 mm kihi kaupa.
6. Valguskõvastage igat kihti 20 sekundit. Lisage järk-järgult kuni kaviteedi preparatsioon on täidetud kaviteedipinna servani.
7. Jätkake viimistluse ja poleerimisega.

HÜGIEEN. Pange süstaldele Luer-Lock-kork peale tagasi. Süstalde saastumise vältimiseks on ravi ajal soovitatav 
kasutada müügil olevaid tavapäraseid hügieenilisi kaitsekatteid.

KASUTUSEST KÕRVALDAMINE. Vt jäätmekäitlust käsitlevaid Euroopa Liidu õigusakte. Nende puudumise korral vt 
riiklikke või piirkondlikke jäätmekäitluseeskirju.

HOIUSTAMINE. Hoida toatemperatuuril (20 °C…25 °C / 68 °F…77 °F).

GARANTII. BISCO, Inc. tunnistab, et vastutab toodete asendamise eest, kui need on tõestatult defektsed. BISCO, 
Inc. ei vastuta otseste ega kaudsete kahjustuste ega kahjude eest, mis tulenevad võimetusest kasutada tooteid 
kirjeldatud viisil. Enne toote kasutamist on kasutajal kohustus veenduda selle sobivuses kavatsetavaks kasutamiseks. 
Kogu seonduv risk ja vastutus lasub kasutajal.
TÄHELEPANU! Kõigist ohujuhtumitest tuleb teatada ettevõttele BISCO ning kasutaja ja/või patsiendi ELi 
asukohaliikmesriigi pädevale asutusele.

Ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvõte asub aadressil https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ning on saadaval 
ka nõudmisel.

TELLIMISANDMED.
X-80621N – ühekordselt kasutatavad süstlaotsakud

* ÆLITEFLO on ettevõtte BISCO, Inc. kaubamärk.
1  Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. (Inimdentiini elastilised ja mehaanilised 

omadused, J. Dent) Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Mikrohibridni kompozit z nizkim modulom

SPLOŠNE INFORMACIJE

ÆLITEFLO je svetlobno polimerizirajoč, visoko polnjen mikrohibridni kompozit, z nizkim modulom elastičnosti. Čeprav 
je ÆLITEFLO tekoč, njegove lastnosti preprečujejo upadanje, za boljši nadzor na težko dostopnih območjih. Z uporabo 
priloženih konic lahko izdelek ÆLITEFLO enostavno vbrizgate neposredno v kaviteto.

Elastični modul1 dentina ima vrednost približno 18 GPa, medtem ko ima ÆLITEFLO manj kot 6 GPa, kar mu daje 
bolj elastične lastnosti. Ta lastnost elastičnosti vodi do boljše retencije. To je še posebej pomembno pri obnavljanju 
bolnikovega zobovja z večkratnimi abfrakcijskimi lezijami, kjer lahko močno polnjeni trden kompozit tudi odpove.

Indikacije za uporabo:
Osnovni namen ÆLITEFLO je:
Razred V
Razred III
Restavracije bukalne jamice
Majhna, neobremenjujoča področja; razred IV
Vezava porcelanske luske 
Preventivna smola za odrasle
Splintiranje – vezava zoba na zob 
Majhne dograditve
Popravilo robnih defektov.
Mlečni zobje, razred I ali II

Sekundarna uporaba izdelka ÆLITEFLO je:
Obloga za kavitete (razred I ali razred II)
Material za zaivanje

Predvideni uporabnik: zobozdravnik z licenco.

Opozorila:
 •  Če izdelek ponesreči poškropite v oko, izperite z obilo vode in takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč. Ob stiku izdelka 

z drugimi tkivi, le te takoj izperite z obilo vode. Izpirajte nekaj minut.

Pozor:
Navzkrižne okužbe: 
 •  Izdelek lahko vsebuje elemente, ki so namenjeni zgolj enkratni uporabi. Uporabljene ali okužene konice zavrzite. 

Konic ne čistite, razkužujte in ne uporabljajte večkrat.
 •  Za preprečevanje okužbe brizg med zdravljenjem priporočamo uporabo splošno dostopnih higienskih zaščitnih 

pripomočkov. Okužene brizge zavrzite. Okuženih brizg ne čistite in ne razkužujte.

Previdnostni ukrepi:
 •  Izogibajte se stiku s kožo. Nepolimerizirane (met)akrilatne smole lahko pri občutljivih osebah razdražijo kožo. 

Ob stiku kožo umijte z milom in vodo.
 • Pri uporabi zobnih lepil lahko kontaminacija s slino izrazito poslabša vezavo dentina.
 • Varovalna očala mora nositi tako bolnik kot zobozdravstveno osebje 
 • Na oznakah posameznih komponent si oglejte roke njihove uporabe. 
 • Varnostni list je na voljo na zahtevo. 
 • Varnostni list je na voljo na naslovu www.bisco.com. 
 • Navodila za uporabo so na voljo na zahtevo.  
 • Navodila za uporabo so na voljo na naslovu www.bisco.com.

UPORABNI NAMIGI 
 •  Čeprav je lahko restavaracija takoj po namestitvi in   polimerizaciji videti gladka in spolirana, je prisoten s kisikom 

inhibirani sloj in ga je treba odstraniti (končna obdelava z diski in/ali polirno pasto itd.), da preprečite obarvanje.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

1. Pred izolacijo izberite ustrezen odtenek ÆLITEFLO.
2. Odstranite pokrovček z izbrane brizge in varno pritrdite konico igle.
3. Prepričajte se, da je kaviteta ustrezno očiščena v skladu z navodili za uporabo vezivnega sistema, ki ga boste uporabili.
4. Nanesite lepilo v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.
5.  Predhodno izbran barvni odtenek kompozita, nanašajte v kaviteto v plasteh višine 1–2 mm. Za motno bel odtenek 

nanesite inkrement 1 mm.
6. Vsako plast svetlobno strjujte 20 sekund. Nadaljujte s postopnim gostim nanosom, dokler ne napolnite kaviteto 

do roba.
7. Nadaljujte s končno obdelavo in poliranjem.

HIGIENA: Injekcijske brizge zaprite s pokrovčkom „luer lock“. Za preprečevanje okužbe brizg med zdravljenjem 
priporočamo uporabo splošno dostopnih higienskih zaščitnih pripomočkov.

ODLAGANJE: Glede odlaganja glejte določbe, ki veljajo v vaši skupnosti. Če niso na voljo, upoštevajte nacionalne ali 
regionalne določbe glede odlaganja.

SHRANJEVANJE: Izdelek hranite pri sobni temperaturi (20 °C/68 °F do 25 °C/77 °F)

JAMSTVO: Družba BISCO, Inc. priznava odgovornost za zamenjavo dokazano pomanjkljivih izdelkov. Družba BISCO, 
Inc. ne sprejema odgovornosti za nobeno škodo ali izgubo, bodisi neposredno ali posledično, ki bi izhajala iz uporabe 
ali nezmožnosti uporabe izdelkov v skladu z opisom. Uporabnik je dolžan pred uporabo izdelka preveriti njegovo 
primernost za izbrani namen. V zvezi s tem uporabnik prevzema vsa tveganja in vso odgovornost.
OBVESTILO: O vsakem resnem incidentu poročajte družbi BISCO in pristojnemu organu države, v kateri se nahaja 
uporabnik in/ali bolnik.

Povzetek varnosti in klinične uporabe najdete na https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed oziroma je na voljo na zahtevo.

ZA PONOVNO NAROČANJE:
X-80616N – konice injekcijske brizge za enkratno uporabo

* ÆLITEFLO je blagovna znamka družbe BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.

ÆLITEFLO™*
Микрохибриден композит со низок модул

ОПШТИ ИНФОРМАЦИИ

ÆLITEFLO е високо концентриран микрохибриден композит со низок модул на еластичност што се стврднува 
со светлина. Иако ÆLITEFLO е течен, неговите својства го спречуваат отпаѓање со цел да се постигне подобра 
контрола во тешко пристапните области. Со помош на доставениот врв, ÆLITEFLO може лесно да се инјектира 
директно во препарацијата на кавитетот.

Еластичниот модул1 на дентинот има околу 18 GPa додека ÆLITEFLO има <6 GPa, што му дава карактеристики 
на поголема еластичност. Тоа еластично својство овозможува подобро задржување. Ова е особено важно 
за обновувањето на забите на пациентите со повеќекратни абфракциони лезии, при кои високо концентриран 
крут композит на крајот може да пропадне.

Индикации за употреба:
Примарните намени на ÆLITEFLO се:
Класа V
Класа III
Реставрација на букални празнини
Мали области што не се под притисок, класа IV
Врзување порцелански навлаки 
Превентивна смола за возрасни
Шини - Цементирање заб до заб 
Полнење мало јадро
Поправка на маргинални дефекти
Млечни заби од класа I или класа II

Секундарните намени на ÆLITEFLO се:
Облога на кавитетот (класа I или класа II)
Заптивка за јами и пукнатини

Предвиден корисник: Лиценциран стоматолог.

Предупредувања:
 •  Ако дојде до случајно прскање во очите, исплакнете ги со обилна количина вода и веднаш побарајте 

медицинска помош. Ако дојде во контакт со други ткива, веднаш исплакнете ги со голема количина вода 
во траење од неколку минути.

Претпазливост:
Вкрстена контаминација: 
 •  Производот може да содржи елементи што се предвидени за еднократна употреба. Фрлете ги употребените 

или контаминираните врвови. Не смеат да се чистат, дезинфицираат и повторно употребуваат.
 •  Се препорачува употребата на вообичаено достапни хигиенски заштитни покривки за да се избегне каква 

било контаминација на шприцевите за време на третманот. Фрлете го шприцот ако се контаминира. 
Не чистете го и не дезинфицирајте го.

Мерки на претпазливост:
 •  Избегнувајте контакт со кожата; неполимеризираните смоли на (мет)акрилатот може да предизвикаат 

чувствителност на кожата кај чувствителните лица. Ако дојде до контакт, измијте ја кожата со сапун и вода.
 • При користење дентални лепила, контаминацијата со плунка сериозно ќе го загрози сврзувањето 
со дентинот.
 • Пациентот и стоматолошкиот персонал треба да носат заштитни очила 
 • Погледнете ги етикетите на одделните компоненти за специфичните рокови на траење. 
 • Листот со безбедносни податоци е достапен на барање. 
 • Листот со безбедносни податоци е достапен на www.bisco.com. 
 • Упатството за употреба е достапно на барање.  
 • Упатството за употреба е достапно на www.bisco.com

КОРИСНИ СОВЕТИ
 •  Иако реставрацијата може да изгледа мазна и полирана веднаш откако ќе се постави и ќе се стврдне 

со светлина, постои еден слој инхибиран од кислородот и тој мора да се отстрани (завршна обработка 
со дискови и/или паста за полирање итн.) за да се спречи боење.

УПАТСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА

1. Пред изолација, изберете соодветна нијанса на ÆLITEFLO.
2. Отстранете го капачето од избраниот шприц и безбедно закачете врв со игла.
3.  Проверете дали кавитетот е соодветно исчистен во согласност со Упатството за употреба на системот 

за врзување што треба да се користи.
4. Нанесете лепило според упатствата на производителот.
5.  Со употреба на претходно избраната нијанса, во препарацијата за кавитетот ставете слоеви од композитот 

од 1-2 mm. За непроѕирно бело, наслага во слоеви од 1 mm.
6. Секој следен слој сушете го со светлина 20 секунди. Продолжете да пополнувате постепено додека кавозната 

површина не биде пополнета со препарацијата за кавитетот до маргината.
7. Продолжете со завршната обработка и полирање.

ХИГИЕНА: Повторно затворете го шприцот со капачето со луер навртка. Се препорачува употреба 
на вообичаено достапни хигиенски заштитни покривки за да се избегне каква било контаминација на 
шприцовите за време на третманот.

ФРЛАЊЕ: : Погледнете ги одредбите на заедницата кои се однесуваат на отпадот. Доколку не постојат, 
погледнете ги националните или регионалните одредби кои се однесуваат на отпадот.

ЧУВАЊЕ: Чувајте го на собна температура (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F).

ГАРАНЦИЈА: BISCO, Inc. ја презема одговорноста да ги замени производите ако се докаже дека се дефектни. 
BISCO, Inc. не прифаќа одговорност за какви било штети или загуби, како директни, така и последични, што 
потекнуваат од употребата или неможноста за употреба на производите како што е опишано. Пред употреба, 
корисникот има одговорност да утврди дали производот е соодветен за неговата предвидена употреба. 
Корисникот го презема целокупниот ризик и правната одговорност во врска со тоа.

НАПОМЕНА: Пријавете ги сите сериозни инциденти на BISCO и на надлежните органи во земјата членка на ЕУ 
каде што се наоѓаат корисникот и/или пациентот.

Резиме на безбедноста и клиничките перформанси може да се најде на https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed или 
да се добие по барање.

ЗА ПОВТОРНА НАРАЧКА:
X-80616N – Врвови за шприц за една употреба

* ÆLITEFLO е трговска марка на BISCO, Inc.
1 Craig RG, Peyton FA. Elastic and mechanical properties of human dentin, J. Dent. Res. 1958; 37:(4) 710-718.


